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£
B R # 147 & - Winkelmayer, etal. (2001)F 3 &7 &

BF® 1.7-23 & - iz McClellan, et al. (2009)# % & » 65 B b i |
AR A 2R 20-44 f B 14(OR=0.8-09) = ¥ R (2006)F 5 &7 » iyl
A6 FIH S E w20 At KB4 2 b %209 f K 10.03-0.11 8

3. fi %
McClellan, et al. (2009)F 7 &7 pdp#lH & Flh e > 2 A B H 4 1 THFAL &
A0 Am]0R - eat EFLR & Winkelmayer, et al. (2001)F 3 R & 7
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FLE -
(Z)~ B AARG R =

1. %7 &R
B A T AR INA > Parameswaran (20112 5 S5 kT 0 A diE e 18
T o B A S M T AERE G HEF Mg o & Obialo #(2005)% & 7 ¢ BB
PRRES VAR BAKTRARESS TR TR BT 2 A
AR M TR PAKRTRAAPSENI THRAPFTLZFE > &
Hommel %(2012)F7 3 # #- v A2k~ 5 T T 2 TEY = &
EOUBSMAP I HE U ApMTIEL AR RTEAFZ BRI LG REF L
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2. o iR
oo Ak R4 > Parameswaran ¥ (2011)3 2011 & B R - R F F T L]
WY h2,490 B RBEITATRER A LHE Y RSS2 B #4 1 TR
BAsHEa >3-1287 39 PEA BB SUEBEN S FLREET &
AfrdliE e $I0T > Wjo~ a4 4 B FM i o & Hommel %(2012)
1999-2006 # 5,513 =2 i R EHATHEBIAFATH L B 25
oo Byl E S S R TR RV ETERT AL o kinG ¢ e 2R
‘1’{%—?{ » B AT RM(OR=0.99 ~ OR=0.77) » e m 3t H g ¥ L B o
3. 1 5k
&1 fEk 254 > Obialo % (2005)F7 5 #-B 4 1 (e i A 5 T4 116, 22 Tga

T yme  FIRRR o AP EEAPRAEL > 21 FF g4 Db R

e

A3 1EFn13l R LRy R PEFLA S g1 4L BE 1 DR %
A3 1 EH$602% > 2 LKA HEFLRA - McClellan % (2009)F 1 @ 3 »
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ATh AR A LR 0 BB A TERES G Tdafe, &2 Tga1ir, A
EoFTRRET ARG EAMAEL LT BE ISR G ED
T 079 %

(Z) ¥ %Y
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McClellan, et al. (2009)%= 3 &1 e drd]H = Fl & & > "ﬂq‘ﬁfj\)ﬁam ERBET RS
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R R g o W B 2 b G RE PR e R
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Hut BEARGERG RBFNISI R PPLT BARBYELREE » Hutild
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Pl 7E (200677 7 ko 0 ipdld s F q‘%’% Bnldkg 0 Bt BE 2 b
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Advantage and Disadvantage (IRSD):& {7 %2 it {5 » T & Fe AL S ot dp R A ik 35 1996
EACTHEHFRY NFFT RKTARR - I IFHR F’# BEw s A s R ITH S 4R
AE A BTy B E ARG E N F LR I BRI T R AL AR o 3,492 i
i b

o RHEATBEY o B A

i
&

LT RS 0 3B 0 BB R (m— 0.36) -
¥ - ;&M 7 Pl 2 Australia and New Zealand Dialysis and Transplant Registry
Database(ANZDATA)*® 2000 # I 2005 & > 19,540 =2k X éhiTe %547 B —*F]’ FY Ny
HWh o 1R S R H > B % ¥4 Australian Bureau of Statistics’ (ABS) Index of
Relative Socio-Economic Advantage and Disadvantage #-% 3 8 =] 4 & - i & 5 > gt 4y
T 25 2006 # 4 ¢ H TR SET - KTARR IR BEEY AR RE
FATH AR T REERREEN A > BB AT RS REER
ﬁ%’Pfé%@ﬁ’QEM\ﬁQQEQ&E%’%H”&@§$ﬁ2ﬁ$ﬁﬁﬁ’
H oz A A4 b & A% M (OR=0.98)(Grace et al., 2010) gt b » & ﬂ? % Caskey % (2006)i¢ *
I FE 1T 5 | B4 H = ik Townsend Index deprivation score T -] ¥ 3 A+ 57
B PR E S RAENT R RS AT B BRABRFEI e SR TS Jpk
AXF N4 F A4 R 42 R 4% 3 (Townsend, Phillimore, & Beattie, 1988) » i i&— # #-2 & 2
BARR 2 % B> FEIACHEPTNT A %L 5- FLHERRAEKEE > ¥
PISHERRER RS FIERET > RONERRUERARSE FF > SHEIP

FREFRM -
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Hirth et al. (1996)%2 Stehman-Breen et al. (2000)F* 7 % % # 3 » 4+ |+i& * AVF e
W3 ¥ 2 M(OR=0.52) - # s 4p M #7 7 7 3 4p 12 2 % % (Reddan et al., 2002;
Pisoni et al., 2002; Ng et al., 2009) -

. E#

Hirth et al. (1996)) United States Renal Data System Special Studies 7 #1777 & 55
P UHBRFAERZPMFZ PR TR AL E L F L AR R4S
# o F# AVF # 5 P < 0.85 & - Stehman-Breen et al. (2000)i# * USRDS ¥ % =
A DMMS FHliEmA 4 Ay R F R adrdld © Fl R > 205 Bt fo
EH AVF 5 5 piK 0.82 % - Reddan et al. (2002):2 # B Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Service's (CMS)F #4457 % Bl %470 g B R * #3 P o5 %
Rl E e FlEE > 285 4o Ko E4H AVF 50K 0.98 % - Pisonietal.
(2002) & * DOPPS % - # FA Vv g™ T MELR ~Z R~ &+~ d 517 &2 &
FHE AR " o g ARG AL 8T aipf s Fl iR 2855
et oo E4E AVF 5 P 0.89 & o Ngetal. (2009)14 5 5L & 47 & B RTa
RETRF Y L LR A(AVE V. AVG)2Z A 1 0 B B % BT B EERIE A
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fbE

Reddan etal. (2002)F= 5 857 » 2 A & % AVF s 5 6 4 10.51 15 o

)~ B A AL

l. k¥ 2R

Bl A 5 A2 R %4 > Hirth %(1996)14 United States Renal Data System Special
Studies » 1986 # 3 1987 # £2 1990 # £ 4,150 = A7k jf & 475 4 2 SEH e & 3
THE O FHTRA A T S 2 AFFFS L p A RERZ P N

AFBE Pz w o Ay RRNA o AR e M BETRE B
AR CFFERAF 2 PFEF Y AL EF 101 5>
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2 . Stehman-Breen, et al. (2000)## * United States Renal Data System(USRDS)#2
% = & Dialysis Morbidity and Mortality Study (DMMS) F #Li& {7 4 45 » 5 » 1996

31997 ERF 1,449 AT RETRE AT HE > BT RES G T HR Y

ABPRE mTAFARATRY e Py RYHET 0 AddE 4
MR ~FEFARERHFRY AVF I L5937 &3¢ 25 H

17222 Eszt P BEELR o

3 ik

BB A 1 iEHk R4 > Stehman-Breen % (2000)F7 7 # #- 4 1 (Ek e~ 5 T 5
1iE B TR1iE A By REET > A H e M T EE > BAIE
AR ZER R W BLAFE 2 F1F 0 @ A Hurst #2010 1 ¢ AR BAT R
% % > #7711 United States Renal Data System(USRDS) 718 {7 4 45 » 3% »
2005 & 3 2006 & ' 129,497 t47s 75 4 B A1 ek A 3 TR
Tl aie Pk T 2 Tpie, £7 8 P8R8 Airdl
HupM B FEFET > 21 FF " AVF 5 G 1 F5 50838 % 5 44t ¢ i
PAVF S A G 1FH 50948 5 miRE Y AVF 5 A5 1 17 5 0.52
2 o
e R
Hirthetal. (1996)F 7 © &7 > adp#|H # Fl& % > ¥ 5 Medicare 2 %ﬁ ¢ * AVF
S F LG R A EE A E B 113120 B B AFARIIEFLR S KA BT
MedlcareLE,i & * AVF a8 % 5 Medicaid %*ml 50 F R IEFLR
Pisonietal. (2002)F7 7 # I > pfr#lH s Fld i > <A F 2N R T2 T T
RAER ~ 2R~ %+ 9]~ 6517 2@ @) % AVF %% 5 % @21 2 - Hurstetal.
Q010 F M ALFIE 6 FF > 5 FRNEASEP A R 2 i@ » AVF
FRAEZFRIAARF AR 213667 -
A
Hirth et al. (1996)# 3 ¢ &or - fedpdld @ F1R & > FWEp o FRBET R B2
Fa koo @ AVFE e 5 2 B o B R T R By 4 (OR=0.79)  H i 4p B
F2 37N F AR 112 5 % (Reddan etal., 2002; Ngetal., 2009) » #* ¢t > F 5 X pgEde ¥ [F
B )]% (Hirthetal., 1996) & 7 }]35% 4?4z (Hirth et al., 1996) ~ < &g % (Pisoni
et al., 2002) » H & * AVF s & jrm £ }}isfig P IlisQ Mo Y3 TR L
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A AW E o % AVF enfs S bt b K 14 0.75 & (Hirth et al., 1996) ©
(T) FRHET
L4 2 PRpEmET
Astoretal. (2001)F7 7 s % F R A M P EFF 2 - Ry LIt o #
L FHPPEAES A RY AVF 5 F 5.14-888 B » s sphd a3 7 5 49
1 2_ % % (Avorn et al., 2002; Pisoni et al., 2002) °
2.8 n FURERE
EEARQOON EEFAEEE A AL R R FR AR s M
FrisE LW FRE Y AVF S FRETH 2§ i ¢ ¥ 1S(OR=0.71)°
3. FE R
Young et al. (2002)2 DOPPS 4 & F AL 7 4 47 - 51784 4 7 F P72 L
PRESS PHRGLZRAHEITEFZE L RGBT FL e N
T RiRHF AVG 2 ﬁﬁﬁmﬁﬁ}ﬁsA%* AVG e ¥ 2 AVF en2 &2 o
() &R
Hirth et al. (1996)F 3 # R > 1990 # * 2_n R & 47 %.—‘ﬁ ¢ * AVF % §_1986-
1987 & % % 0.6 7 -
(m)~21/2 i+
Reddan et al. (2002)F 7 %7+ » iy d1H 5 4p B %1% 15 > BMI #& 3% —‘k » & % AVF
# & #2 (OR=0.67) » Pisoni et al. (2002)F* 7 ™ § 4p i1 2. % % - Reddan et al. (2002)
FEER o & s Fod A F 0 % AVF 5 (OR=1.20) » & & 53" B ¥
S wBES
Hirth % (1996)2 United States Renal Data System Special Studies » 1986 & 1 1987 #
221990 & £ 4,150 > #7n /Ti’za’}‘riﬁs AZNEERASHE T H R 0 B }Iis B G ERFT A
FRHRBHAZEE > IUFRHLPEFTLRRAGY R EFT SRS 0 &
AR AARSE o RPEFFE > BANE PER(THF220%)F > " AVG
s & i % (OR=1.24) -
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Fwmp A (BT F JE (retrospective cohort study) 0 14 2009 £ ftw R AT ATE B X 5T
TH % 4 20063 2010 £ 2 2N EEFTHREZE S BT REALEETH > ST ER 2
S 174 B R PR R 2 A0 ML -

¥o8 FLER
- TP RYARRPRMAE R D AERREZ BATRE O SR D TR S R
s A RTAEARME N M ERRMZ FHAY 0 L2 E AVF T L FH R
g Gkt
FIE FIHSATHERA
- P

d A FEp 33’]"?«‘}}% AP 5 89.7% 1 * xR % 47 (hemodialysis, HD) % & %K & % /2 (renal
replacement therapy, RRT)(Wu etal.,2011) » ® s 547 % o R E 7B BFEZ Vi 4 F o
Fl AR 0202009 £ > Bt R AT AR R AL

(=) rixiE:

Lod T2 iEfhs 2 isR ¥4 mfh—5 FM% (HNHLOPDMO) = > = i
foht 2 e F 4 P od— fF (H_NHI_IPDTO )35~ 4 = # * 12t (USRDS,
1998; Wu et al., 2004; Ng et al., 2009; Hung et al., 2010) ¢ 3 x i&ifﬁ‘-’r%g £ 7% (58001C,
58019C-58025C, 58029C ) "‘ﬂ‘

2. m RS TAShE D (A @R BT HE - B F - L8479 H) 4352009 £ 1

12 7 —"‘Ff (Astor et al., 2001)
(=) #piEi
oS 2 EE B A B TR TN E 7 —‘F%(Astor et al., 2001;

Avorn et al., 2002; Ng et al., 2012)
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o FEEEWEATY
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(58002C,58011C,58013C, 58017A,58017C)—‘§

2. /] #% 18 fk & (Pisoni et al., 2002; Ng et al., 2009; # #: 4 > 2009)
3. A PTRFRDE AL TR FFF > A2 LR FRIRTE
4 LA RFEE L FARGLTFIRF R E L8 A REAVE & AVG o de

£ Hp R # (Perm Cath) (Hirth et al., 1996; Stehman-Breen et al., 2000; Reddan et al.,
2002; Pisoni et al., 2002; Ng et al., 2009)

- TR KR
AFE e FrcliiErd FRE TR ERT RIEY ok N Y R 2N RRFrY SRR
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F e i a6 125 4 BRIL > R FRER L AT

(=) 2006—2010 & [ > % GEiFre™ 2 jpf P oty —F ¥ 3, (H_NHL OPDTE)
R F R ED SV AREEE YRR R AR GREL S e F R
WEB - F P RF I R RF AR REARSHRC S 2
R EAEFE S R FFLLET R

(=) 2006—2010 & [ > =2 G iffe 2 jnf P doth—d ¥ ikt (H_NHILIPDTE)
R g FrE VSRR YRR R AR GREL S SR F R
AR i o e e e R AR S
ARPER S AT I ) R P AET R R FF LRI

(2)2008—2010 & [ > 2 ik 2 o F 4 P ofh— 7 ¥ (H_NHLOPDMO)
R g R E VSRR Y P R E AR GREL S SR F R
W BRCE )R 5

(z) 2008—2010 # " 2 2 ik iFi™ 2 o F £ P wff— ke, (H_NHLIPDTO)
R g EN P AREEE Y P R AR GREL S SR F R
Hras s Fenm

() 2009 & " 2=zt~ § i, (H_NHI_CATAS)
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Re S TEFACREFEAR CTEGA v A B TR T
AR R (TR RBLAZH o

Logrs it A2 R

19



A AR AL RRFAFEALFY R EAZLERAS LS Ee (B
35 52006)c A RS EE T 369 BARAD RikATRAE ALK
P AT s BEATILE 65 R ATt B2 &L g %BEW@:E B 7]
FAGSBEFE TR RS AL T R B4 T RTED 4

RS B TR A TR E AL B TR TR E R

R R ERA S AR(DEATE QFF B F D F (O)F

B
(-) AT EEF

(=

)

1.

f 5
A AT ¢ SR RS R (DT Q) -

£ &

P A T TR Ak T E T Ee s R AR (11844 K
(2)45-64 & ~ (3)65-74 A ~ (4)75 fert o

R

T BTN BRI ABE RS (DA QT B Q)EE ~ @)

8 o

L RAXNETR

TP ATER P AR RAAFEEAS(EA QT E RAR

(3)Ll—1 iR o

r4 Romano et al. (1993)% %778 €. & > M T H % 5 L THFLM 3 LD i e

_E_g_'gxﬁ' Bop o EE '—};4\];3,3.;5@‘1/r)§‘ﬂ9‘m*$—wP5WP,J

(H_NHI_OPDTE)® © & % i (fefle™ % i P dnfh—@ ¥ tift (H_NHLIPDTE)z
ZPETA LT MR B B A ek B AR BARE  BERERE 48R

:])%(ICD-9-CM EAE- ) B EALS(DE ~Q2)F o w - & T ,_._;/;,T‘g*—_ﬁ‘i
o, P ANZDEEE FEF X TR F 2 =P ¥/ 4 5 Charlson Comorbidity
Index » & H & fes 5 (&0 #) 21 #)3)* 2 A)DEQB ) S)FL@ » 14
)

20



(2) BAFRFT
. 5 hENET
WRIE 2 XKL RRAL TRPHANITHRS ) 22 Em PR FL G DE
hos Q)R o
2. n PUHREEER
M RSP A P T A2 e PRV RAG(DEFREE - (BT

BEE > FRPLREITPEFLEE L FURD SR - X 0 RTERZENE

[

T

(2) FRESAHT
Lot 0 S 6 2 TR L R RS A R RF R
A ik SRF R W - E P RRL #cdh 2 F e %A 5 Index Hospital:

i3 mgl‘%iﬁ?’} e E pF Y G - ‘”)I‘?E Z-a BRRUREE Nt ae /iiﬁ?gl‘fb“r

(1) & sl

FARMFLY o QFBEFR OB R F R (DR R

(2) #H%w
AR ~QF = o

(3) s % ST A de
L T2 R ST R R MR I Y R A S (=47 ) % (47
B)d o d BT TR F P I AT F L2k ¥ B
16&&@Mﬂ@ﬁ@ﬁ’fﬂﬁiﬁéﬁ@&i%%%ﬁé%?%%%&
2 30.8% > FlF A S (D&~ (QH(=524)~ Q)R (552 k)5 = 2o

2. iR L TH LA FARGY 2P EFNCHI L L FARFRR
SRR TR fgﬁ&%ﬂigﬁrfu % Index Hospital °
(1) & %7

BARMBEY S @QRBFR QB FFE (DR T - A st

RARGEEE FEN AR D 2R 2 BT FA L

FALAE ~QF 2 e
(3) i B 17 B #e
g At AT AR SR T R A R ()(S52 ) -

21



()% (>52 )A e o

(4) FEE AVF .&:
MEAZE 8 PURD AT RZIINFRS - 20 P ENLE
FEARY AV o B F R AVE RSB SRR I e A

A 5 (1)E(=0.41%) ~ (2)° (0.42-0.75%) ~ (3)® (>0.75%)= & o
(T) "GP )R TALG S =
BRE LGS mf 5 TR R E RIS e T RE IS A F BT
RS R ARR TR R 2 R U H RS

ﬂfﬁ

BIEL RRA Ew’%?ﬁﬁh;%@rmﬂiii?%%_%}&Jﬁﬁé
Fiv 2008 & [ T3ad 2 2 EGF PN () DT ISR AR AT 2 BT ARR S
A B2 (%), AR ] FRRAY § 99 ERTAN AL AL
2010 & 32 L%t F (%) " 72 @ e F (%), B Fpik e
g N A R L
$%r%ﬂzm8&Fiﬁﬁéiﬁ@%ﬁﬁ»ﬁwJﬁﬁﬁﬁsﬁﬁﬁ’ﬂ%
PR A A (D)R(Z1,150,141 =)~ (2)B (31,150,141 ~)& & o
o dEREE D TIHE - 2 GF BT B SV B =A R E M A
AT+ L2 BBy 2P REAELE(ZITE)TEY B E R H i
FfT ~ o
o dpRtE ot TR S rE Y B (R)={(ARATEFH AT T+
iz a e Sk B (74T B)EF B R e )8 S
#c}
TR IS KRR E KT F
Edp & FAD 2008 # TIS R AR A T2 BT ARRBH-AEZ L (%), ik
BB AEBE I e A mdEk A S (1)M(Z26.0%) - (2)° (26.1%-40.4%) ~ (3) &
(>40.4%) = =
s HEFIABISANIABRA X LAEZ NI RTE L ISR AR AT
ZF A e
s BEFEAN IISAN AR AT XA E N RT AR/NSF AT
A ) x 100%
50 FF Tl 2R
g b R 2010 & TR T edET (%), dptEBcE R MR BAEUFRE
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BT ORS TeHET F (AL R D) A0 T48%92.3% 2L B 0 2RI I5864 0 F
e A RS S(DE Q)Y ~Q)F 2 s ¢ i (DK (2)F A ik FA
17 o

6. R R 2 F

B BT 2010 & TR FO0) ) AL ISR PR BFRE B

TR (G ) A2 66.8%-87.9%2 0 2RI I5808 0 FiEriw 4
Q;:C\—é?'lﬂ\ 7‘—':‘ (l)fi Al (2)\:; A (3)% E_ ,.%_B_Z- t’ fj—&—i(l)fﬁ N (2);3 ﬁ ‘gf’_i@f’?év\*q_ .
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N X

AR F % SAS92% % Statal2 B ® EHHET TR LT o
- ‘«#I—Id' F’J' /L»F . &A’ ﬁo /,;,\L-L o
NE e

78 447 3 * Chi-square test ¥s %k p %78 £7 (2 %75 2 4p M |+

(-) &%

sk 2L
YU R

(=) % k=rmir:
1. f*_]'*’a/ifflis/\lf’i’?vié%,ky HE > SWLLMBEFOURS BT B

(

I

)

FlbE R Z FF R R A& PP A AU 0 5% (Hierarchical Generalized Linear Models,
HGLMs) - 2 6 % 4 (Bernoulli)$ 5 #-3] 2 logit i 4 St (74475 % - 18 & 4 47
BEimpt o F A ~17H 25 o A FESED B % s R e i)
(Random-intercept model)i& 7 & 47 o
BEFIEIATT T FAFH R ARA TR BRI R B @
2 4p B % #ic(Intra-Class Coefficient, ICC) » & »* ICC i £ | & S PR E ¢ >
EFAR ot ek FICCH [ 27 2F 2P A :'E,f‘:;.iﬁ_
BT Lk o U BAS E T AIE S F 2 R AFEF LR AT Lk 0 &1
§ & = A 45 Hie % A (Roberts, 2002) » &£ 3 14 $5A] 3 3 ICC » ik 5% 5
HEATTHF )2 ICC E 001 R%E : ) '%_'Li_”éﬁ;%*ﬁ' gap Al 2 ICC A
0.02> —'k E A2 ICC % /) * 0.059 > % 77 %3 s % 7 14k £ v (Cohen, 1988) >
GRS SEE SO EE MY S S PR O
SRE AT
2 1133k % fic(Variance inflation factor, VIF)i& {7 p % 38 2. & 2|4 #& % (Collinearity) °
£ 1= ~BiERTR b (Binary Logistic regression)4% 74 & #/ 4 /i T o448 5 & i¢
* AVF % 2 BB F 4 -
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Yr® F1 8%

& RESIH AL E AT TR L

PURAEATE R 0 R R 2009 Bkl R S ATATE Bk & 8,433 X o g T2 i
BETHRBIEY 424 0 L d4E -6 2] 18 kK ~ 135 @k LARL D ¥
FF 2 FRPTE 2109 g BT A LRETAY o S HBRAR 7,687 474

R
R
S

- 2009 EMMEREVFATRRIARA Z BB EXZHEBAFS

Z 4-1-1 23R 2009 # B it i E4TATH R A A AATHR - A FELTH S
EALP S EEEIH  EEFLE A B SR RS DH AT B ALY
BT AR IR ARG AT r )R 2 JRE RSN AR TR R R R AR )
A BEE(ES S R s ROAETE) s KRR FRRAET SRR L RER
BRGE (15 A AT FERTH RSB EF RS TN F)LAGIHFT IR

=~ 2009 EM ML REFATRRIZEDPEATHLLE

2412 ERBBEH B A S DEAIITHFPEEIL L RF T SR LEF 0 2009 ER 1
2 REWATE BESDEA TR FM TS 709% AEMATBEY T RS
d 52.8% 2 u| 2 & B AT BEEF LR (p<0.01)0 T 4 % B4 5 (69.5%) i~
14(72.4%) o
TE e %]/n\’}'?ng > E A (1864 Fo) WA D TEHAE F 5 69.0% 5 E & K (=65
FOE DA D TR F L T24% 0 ABEHAE AL ELFRERYA O FRT H A
EANELEY AP EHEAFEFRIE FEL(1864K) PG HEFLE - A
EH(265 f)P PlES P FLR cr XM ELE LB S HEA F(73.0%)5F >
B fG 3L E(T1.7%) > & A E 4 (T1.6%) ~ T 124 & 4 (67.2%) -
AR ERTARR 2T M RA e BAEM BE
(=) ®kv 4R
X EMF FRTARDSPEAETEEFI R 0 L AEEF(Z65 F)2 TP
LM 1T ARRE G BB (S %‘f)“‘m-‘iﬁﬁﬁiﬁf ‘BB KT ALK F B M E(] ?)"zm
5 F A o
(=) %3 2R

25



e ERY o TP EL S SRR 7 R R SRR YL
B R B (13 5)H S PN FF R R K-8 B)E
#0413 ERBMEIFEASDEAITHRPE I LR RFRE TR 5P
PSR F MO (p<0.01) > @ T AZR - & SR AR R o EAR L B
(=) ®kv 4R
AT WIPEL IRV RAEZ SN E(] F)L S G TR
=) A ARR

FHARBEEAEG REHI R EARF AR ELFE AR EEA B

0 H R AR R g H S A A R
= fu S KT AR ZFRT CRRES P A TR F P _Multivariate analysis

PR BIETE AP 0 RO E - O RF 4 R % 38 2 % 0t (odds ratio) 5 @ T 5 g
ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ’éﬁﬂﬁ"Fﬁﬁﬁ‘#%ﬁ%%‘ﬁﬁﬁ&#ﬁ§%%ﬁgi gL
$iTH > FRHLD {2 % B (adjusted odds ratio, [Adj. OR]) » 8- # 12 & #£(18-64 & ~ =65
)BT AR A7 o

LAY BEY o RDH G R FF R L B T RN R R
5 gy 4 5 OBE % 14 (OR=0.85, 95%CI=0.77-0.95; OR=0.84, 95%CI=0.75-0.95) » # ¥ 42/ &7 &
HEN 2B aBEFMIE -

B 4B R(18-64 )P o FrHlE @ F RS > T 5 B 4 5B F i (OR=0.82,
95%CI=0.70-0.96) » %% 42 & % #7 2R B F P -

BEEFBER(ZOS )P i HlE TR 0 T SR R RARKE S
& BF % 2 14 (OR=0.84, 95%CI=0.72-0.98; OR=0.80, 95%CI=0.66-0.98) » % ¥ 42 & & B> & -

MRS K TS 0 1864 R F X Z65 A K Y o D H KR A RDHH
SES 2 His 7 {5 » Ry BRAELZSHE A2 T F alg FHBE -
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& RS R e FHRBEALENLE

EFEATZ B 0 R AN 2009 E ATREL R EATE A & 8433 4 0 i T2 R f &
ERHHBIY 424 8 R E BT E 6 ]2 18 KK 1,589 0 gtz p (8

- EPRZE L FUE AVF & AVG 2 A0 M F £ & Lo E 109 i S A TR A KRR

o BB R 6303 iAo

-~ 2009 £ 5 AVF & AVGRMEREFABIABA 2 B AT L HEBAH
204-2-1 B 2009 E Wb R EITATE BR LB A A AATH A EFELT R

EALP EEXIP ELEFL PR B EA o TSR X A2 B F BT B4

AEE (RTAER LR AR EE AT )R P ER R ':}%%?(‘FKT* AR~ TR
Fri). AT ggfﬁﬁfr(ﬁg SRR REAEE) s KB EFT S HEALT - FR T
R B SR (IS AN I AT BERTF RO RREF)2Z L0655 HF2
H_:. o
2~ 2009 ER e RETATR A2 2R 5 F B

20422 ERMMETE A TEE L FHEGS AVF & AVG, 2 A P sk
2009 # W dta R ETATE FEE L A BAED] 5 AVE 2 FHV 5 5 83.0% A e AR
A s 18-64 K K1k L?xa Be#f 3l 5 AVF 2 FH 5 5 88.6% 5 65 b H¥iE ks il
BL ) 5 AVF 2 BRI 5 5 77.9% o

BEWATE BEY 0 TR S  F 543% &g 4 i AVF 22 B F(77.3%) 10 9 12
(87.8%) & (2w B2 8w W BAFAE S B F A B (p<0.001)0 1 & &3 {7 4 f &4 4718

5

B18-64 K P o TR S 0§ 60.9% & phg 4 AVF i § 5 (83.9%) 153 § £(91.5%) -

.4

FENEFLEE S PR P RF LR (P0.001) 5 =65 A o ARG
51.7%0—4*%‘_:}];3 A e AVF 22 B 5 (72.7%) 1450 § 2(83.5%) > 2 fu|F2 2§ & g Rgilda
PR F A R (p<0.001) o
A e RTARR R R L ER T B B
(- ) & AR
DIMBPERY > KTAART 2 AVF 2 8 S8 F 7 F(p<0.001)» &7 AER 5538 2(+ )
K AVFE B F 5 F (91.6%) %7 2R 5 b i 2 (] F)F ShAVF 2 § 5 £ 15(79.3%)-
rE Y o WI ML EL S H I RR TR AVF 2 FF HF LR kT RAE
EBFE(CE)FDAVEZE 555 (95.6%) KT AR S M e F)FAVF 2§
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% f 14,(88.9%) o
BEAMAET BEY 0 LR T H RS 595% B 160% & ¢ & 16.8% -

M-

LA EER o TT% FT ARG L EE T F R AVF 2§ S EO 5 79.3%

BB E Y (872%)<F ¥ (884%) <+ % 111 (91.6%) # %7 AL 2 AVF 22

EF7MFLEP<0.001) rtmdbe 7o aqris o e 18-64 pef @ o> 0] B2 T

F oo 40.6%  BY F 239% - F ¢ d 253% A B2 EES L 102% - K

TARGEAE T EE AVFEE FE K L 855% B kA R Y (89.6%)< F ¢
(90.4%) <+ B 12 H (94.1%) « * KT AR T2 AVF £ % 55 3 ¥ £ 8 (p<0.001) - &
Z65 AT R ERE T ER S L 768% WY F 88% & ¢ & 9.0% - +
B2l EEt o ) 5A4% KT ARRGIEE T FE AVFEE F A0 3 763%
BB E Y (80.9%)<F ¥ (83.1%) <+ & 111 (87.2%) # b KT ALR 2 AVF 22
B35 ¥ AR (p<0.001)

(=) o3 i f2 R
AVF £ % %3+ 7 H?-;I;*K? “REFEEFLR .

F

# 4-1-3 ;‘iﬁ&lb‘.ﬁﬁf}ﬁi ATz g BB 5 AVF & AVG | 2 E®%T e § Fe% o I km

AVF 2 % F 8% % %4 1 (p<0.001) » @ R TAZR ~ 2 487 (LR R 3w A2 P
(=) &7
DIMBRY > KTARE L) F 2 AVF 2 B 8 5 B F 40 1 F(p<0.001) ~ ®¥ 2 AVF

EEPFREF R F 0005 Ky RAFIMHIEL 2 THEL LT AVF 2§
FIRFRE > AIMEAY > VYRR F2 AVF 23 5 x0T+ F
BETHELEY  KTARG L F 2 AVF 2B 58 F 404 §(p<0.05) -
B ¥ 2. AVF 22 § 8 5 B F <030 & 5(p<0.05) -
(: ) —‘]‘B’K'r% L 2 B
WA AR AVFE RS AT RE

~
o
A
=
S
—_
~

Z BN RKTRARZ T CRRKEE L F L BFI2 HF Multivariate analysis
122009 & B S ATATE R 1 - A BEATR FRHA G DA TR FR A EREE L
¥ i B AVF & AVG % H 4p B 5% o
WERAGEATE 4T o DT H - p IR & ik %5 2 %5 5 (odds ratio) 5 @ 3 5
RARFFAITY > GREFAACVERFT - IpudF -~ FHEF 2 R0 gl FRisT
PFHERM2FEIEr > F IR (52 % F v (adjusted odds ratio, [Adj. OR]) » & - # 1 & &
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(18-64 f ~ =65 fk)Ei7 4 K A 47 o

LhERMATBERY ORI BAE R SES 2 H B P2 FIPITH (S HEE AVF
% 87 ¥ % (OR=1.85,95%CI=1.59-2.14) » % ¥ 42k 5 | *2 T (OR=0.56, 95%CI=0.39-
0.80) ~ B ¥ (OR=0.66, 95%C1=0.45-0.96)* % ® (OR=0.68, 95%CI=0.46-1.00)F - & % AVF
FURFEN ALK m L RR R

A E AR A(18-64 )P v g H W Fl s 0§ ez g AVF 5 B8 ¥ 508 (OR=1.94,
95%Cl1=1.52-2.48) » % ¥ 42 & & Bl-] 12 7 (OR=0.48, 95%CI=0.28-0.82) & & AVF # 5 % 3 ¥
3% By b ﬁ P R BEEPE,

BEE K BR(Z65H)Y 0 4
95%CI=1.51-2.32) » & A2k % /7 i 2k @ H A

JH s F] &5 0 § 42 ¥ AVF 85 & ¥ .3 (OR=1.83,
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# 4-1-12009 & 2 n RE4TATR R AR A 2 FREA T 2ZHEEA YT

> = & X (18-64 ) £E F (=65 )
o5 71 L 78 g
" (N=7,687) (N=2,031) (N=1,365) (N=2,025) (N=2,266) P
N % N % N % N % N %
rX 23
Z B EREAET bl
oA 5,447 70.9 1,365 67.2 977 71.6 1,452 71.7 1,653 73.0
B A 2,240 29.1 666 32.8 388 28.4 573 28.3 613 27.1
BAAEY >
T ARR il
+ 8 594 7.7 256 12.6 94 6.9 214 10.6 30 1.3
5 1,230 16.0 591 29.1 263 19.3 303 15.0 73 32
ik 1,195 15.6 539 26.5 277 20.3 243 12.0 136 6.0
BEE- 4 4,668 60.7 645 31.8 731 53.6 1,265 62.5 2,027 89.5
B Kdee
& 4,188 54.5 863 42.5 624 45.7 1,291 63.8 1,410 62.2
¥ 3,499 45.5 1,168 57.5 741 54.3 734 36.3 856 37.8
1R 176 23 63 3.1 27 2.0 30 1.5 56 2.5
SHEBR 359 4.7 55 2.7 30 22 140 6.9 134 59
L RR 1,682 21.9 539 26.5 335 24.5 388 19.2 420 18.5
B ERAT 1,861 24.2 465 229 287 21.0 589 29.1 520 23.0
[LLESS 124 1.6 55 2.7 33 2.4 19 0.9 17 0.8
mEa g 3,469 45.1 854 42.1 653 47.8 843 41.6 1,119 49.4
H A K 16 0.2 16 0.8
o r ARTR(A % - ) fkd
(L E 127 1.7 56 2.8 35 2.6 19 0.9 17 0.8
M (=17,280 ~/%) 2,198 28.6 563 27.7 356 26.1 681 33.6 598 26.4
¢ (17,280 -21,000 =/* ) 3,027 39.4 660 325 503 36.9 813 40.2 1,051 46.4
% (>21,000 /%) 2,335 304 752 37.0 471 345 512 253 600 26.5
Jor e iR(A ik 2)
=27~/ 2,457 32.0 666 32.8 429 314 725 35.8 637 28.1
2-38 ~/? 3,614 47.0 867 42.7 654 47.9 913 45.1 1,180 52.1
>3 g ~/” 1,616 21.0 498 24.5 282 20.7 387 19.1 449 19.8
Jor peim(A ik 2)
Moz~ 2 127 1.7 56 2.8 35 2.6 19 0.9 17 0.8
=17,280 ~/* 2,198 28.6 563 27.7 356 26.1 681 33.6 598 26.4
17,281-57,800 ~/* 5,032 65.5 1,350 66.5 958 70.2 1,220 60.3 1,504 66.4
>57,800 =/ * 330 43 62 3.1 16 1.2 105 52 147 6.5
SES(~ % -) ke
¥R EE2 g /T 934 12.2 255 12.6 107 7.8 257 12.7 315 13.9
¥ - 5+ 829 10.8 256 12.6 177 13.0 201 9.9 195 8.6
REEFZ2H <4 g~/
oA =4H /0 454 5.9 146 7.2 108 7.9 100 4.9 100 4.4
¥ OREAL IR A 1,425 18.5 541 26.6 425 31.1 198 9.8 261 11.5
¥ AL R A 2,044 26.6 313 154 228 16.7 645 31.9 858 37.9
FAME P ARG A 1,861 24.2 465 229 287 21.0 589 29.1 520 23.0
R N HE 140 1.8 55 2.7 33 24 35 1.7 17 0.8
SES(4 i% =) e
o s HRIREE<CF R/ 998 13.0 288 14.2 127 9.3 263 13.0 320 14.1
EE B 2,189 28.5 764 37.6 582 42.6 392 19.4 451 19.9
KL= H-<4§ </
R < X1 455 5.9 146 7.2 108 7.9 101 5.0 100 44
EER - 412 2,044 26.6 313 154 228 16.7 645 31.9 858 37.9
EES - ) 1,861 24.2 465 229 287 21.0 589 29.1 520 23.0
R A ek 140 1.8 55 2.7 33 24 35 1.7 17 0.8
CRE 2 RBEFY
= FERAEL R L AR R ke
1 1,539 20.0 401 19.7 268 19.6 407 20.1 463 20.4
2 2,033 26.5 526 259 362 26.5 585 28.9 560 24.7
3 1,498 19.5 446 22.0 296 21.7 363 17.9 393 17.3
4 1,388 18.1 344 16.9 237 17.4 358 17.7 449 19.8
5 263 34 62 3.1 40 2.9 75 3.7 86 3.8
6 485 6.3 134 6.6 71 52 128 6.3 152 6.7
7+8 481 6.3 118 5.8 91 6.7 109 5.4 163 7.2
SRR 2 EiREE ke
R A 2,129 27.7 566 27.9 347 254 569 28.1 647 28.6
%A 1,046 13.6 234 11.5 202 14.8 311 154 299 13.2
LA 1,433 18.6 371 18.3 230 16.9 391 19.3 441 19.5
3 RA R 1,364 17.7 396 19.5 227 16.6 338 16.7 403 17.8
B EA R 1,489 19.4 409 20.1 308 22.6 360 17.8 412 18.2
LA 226 2.9 55 2.7 51 3.7 56 2.8 64 2.8

2 0 p<0.05 “p<0.01 **p<0.00
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% 4-1-12009 & 4o 7 E 4737 &

BB A2 R A 2 A7)

N N iE X (18-64 ) 3&%(265}1)
o5 7 L 7 A
(N=7,687) (N=2,031) (N=1,365) (N=2,025) (N=2,266) P
N % N % N % N % N %
e g R
e
g 4,056  52.8
+ 3,631 472
& (65.39+£13.49)° (52.59+8.52)® (53.28+8.70)* (75.14+6.82)* (75.44£6.66)"  ***
18-44 558 7.3 345 17.0 213 15.6
45-64 2,838 369 1,686 83.0 1,152 84.4
65-74 2,067 269 1,004 49.6 1,063 46.9
75 fers b 2,224 289 1,021 50.4 1,203 53.1
YRAFTE A ook
A 541 7.0 304 15.0 124 9.1 69 3.4 44 1.9
R 5,082  66.1 1,421 70.0 911 66.7 1,608 79.4 1,142 50.4
Hrak 536 7.0 269 13.2 138 10.1 73 3.6 56 2.5
g iy 1,528 19.9 37 1.8 192 14.1 275 13.6 1,024 452
pE 7,534 98.0 1,981 97.5 1,308 95.8 2,012 99.4 2,233 98.5
JBEREN 153 2.0 50 25 57 42 13 0.6 33 1.5
EREET
i 4 5 CCI (2.24+1.11)* (2.19£1.07)* (2.13£1.08)* (2.29+£1.13)? (2.29£1.15)* HHK
# CCI=0 2,362 30.7 633 31.2 469 344 585 28.9 675 29.8
4= CCI=1 2,505 326 663 32.6 445 32.6 669 33.0 728 32.1
¢ CCI=2 1,787 233 511 252 302 22.1 459 22.7 515 22.7
+ CCI=3 707 9.2 156 7.7 100 7.3 224 11.1 227 10.0
BE CCI>3 326 42 68 3.4 49 3.6 88 4.4 121 5.3
EADELIF v Ee F AR ok
E:d 7,469 972 1,978 97.4 1,339 98.1 1,945 96.1 2,207 97.4
¥ 218 2.8 53 2.6 26 1.9 80 4.0 59 2.6
EADELT G R F AR o
E:d 6,702  87.2 1,818 89.5 1,252 91.7 1,686 83.3 1,946 85.9
¥ 985 12.8 213 10.5 113 8.3 339 16.7 320 14.1
#0013 R e
# 3317 432 778 383 593 43.4 970 47.9 976 43.1
7 4370  56.9 1,253 61.7 772 56.6 1,055 52.1 1,290 56.9
AT B ok
# 7,348  95.6 1,978 97.4 1,316 96.4 1,906 94.1 2,148 94.8
¥ 339 44 53 2.6 49 3.6 119 5.9 118 5.2
HABEYRFRERT
LA wok
‘?ﬁ'? B 2,100 273 536 26.4 367 26.9 597 29.5 600 26.5
W i 2,081  27.1 534 26.3 344 252 550 27.2 653 28.8
% 1,187 15.4 293 14.4 213 15.6 301 14.9 380 16.8
AR it 2,319 302 668 329 441 32.3 577 28.5 633 27.9
1 W) sk
P 1,726 225 404 19.9 262 19.2 535 26.4 525 232
2 5,961 77.6 1,627 80.1 1,103 80.8 1,490 73.6 1,741 76.8
s B *
% (52 %) 2,378 30.9 623 30.7 416 30.5 647 32.0 692 30.5
% (<=52 ) 2,938 382 733 36.1 508 37.2 782 38.6 915 40.4
E:d 2,371 30.8 675 332 441 323 596 29.4 659 29.1
L 1 *MeantSD; *p<0.05;**p<0.01;***p<0.001



F 4-1-12009 # i R B IATR R AR A 2 BB X2 A ()

s A E 4 (18-64 &) ELF(Z65R)
£ A kA LS kA
(N=7,687) (N=2,031) (N=1,365) (N=2,025) (N=2,266) P
N % N % N % N % N %
TR L BE@EIEES >
EREE SR SR ERN 0.06
% (>1,037,076 =) 3,752 48.8 974 48.0 1,021 50.4 691 50.6 1,066 47.0
#(<1,037,076 =) 3,935 51.2 1,057 52.0 1,004 49.6 674 49.4 1,200 53.0
15 FRBAC 2 s
KTALR B~ %01 (%)
% (>40.3) 1,844 24.0 434 21.4 524 25.9 310 22.7 576 254
¥ (26.040.3) 3,772 49.1 1,066 525 975 482 721 52.8 1,010 44.6
4(=25.9) 2,071 26.9 531 26.1 526 26.0 334 245 680 30.0
R il e 5 (%) *x
% (>832) 1,934 252 510 25.1 526 26.0 315 23.1 583 25.7
¥ (70.4-83.2) 3,449 44.9 890 43.8 928 45.8 673 493 958 423
#(=<70.3) 2,304 30.0 631 31.1 571 282 377 27.6 725 32.0
PR T 5(%) wE
% (>90.3) 1,934 252 510 25.1 526 26.0 315 23.1 583 25.7
¥ (79.1-90.3) 3,438 44.7 887 43.7 923 45.6 672 492 956 422
#(=79.0) 2,315 30.1 634 31.2 576 28.4 378 27.7 727 32.1
FHACREFTAQ e
% (>862 1) 3,532 46.0 887 43.7 978 483 660 48.4 1,007 44.4
(=862 1) 4,155 54.1 1,144 56.3 1,047 51.7 705 51.7 1,259 55.6
E AT R *
% (>66.7 ) 3,523 458 896 44.1 965 47.7 654 479 1,008 445
4(=66.7 ) 4,164 54.2 1,135 55.9 1,060 52.4 711 52.1 1,258 55.5

L1 *p<0.05;**p<0.01;***p<0.001
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F 4-122000 & i 2 51T AT B H 2 5 B4 TR B

BER 3 E A (18-64 &) ELE (=65 )
i =2 74 =2
£ g HURD e o g TR g A g T
@4 e N80 eizesy pe NP9 oo pe N2 g pe VPO e pe
ENES 3 7,687 100.0  70.9 26.4 4 672 17.8 71.6 26.3 71.7 29.5 73.0
A 2‘4 gt’ =
KRR * 0.08 0.20 0.16 0.45
< g 594 7.7 72.1 12.6 67.2 6.9 71.3 10.6 77.1 1.3 80.0
% 1,230 16.0 71.0 29.1 69.9 19.3 69.6 15.0 723 32 79.5
we 1,195 15.6 67.5 26.5 62.9 20.3 67.5 12.0 74.1 6.0 74.3
| g 4,668 60.7 71.5 31.8 68.4 53.6 73.9 62.5 70.2 89.5 72.5
LGk 0.25 ** 0.30 0.73 0.97
& 4,188 54.5 70.3 42.5 63.6 45.7 70.2 63.8 72.0 62.2 73.0
7 3,499 455 71.5 57.5 69.9 543 72.7 36.3 71.3 37.8 72.9
L * w 028 #% 0.70
1R 176 2.3 73.9 3.1 76.2 2.0 66.7 1.5 70.0 2.5 76.8
SHFAR 359 4.7 74.4 2.7 67.3 22 70.0 6.9 75.7 5.9 76.9
SF R 1,682 21.9 71.6 26.5 69.0 24.5 70.2 19.2 74.2 18.5 73.6
FRAC 1,861 24.2 69.1 22.9 60.0 21.0 67.3 29.1 73.7 23.0 73.1
Vi 124 1.6 60.5 2.7 56.4 2.4 69.7 0.9 36.8 0.8 82.4
FELIE 3,469 45.1 71.4 42.1 70.0 47.8 74.6 41.6 69.5 49.4 71.9
ER 16 0.2 62.5 0.8 62.5
fer (i) wHk ik 0.06 b 0.43
T 127 1.7 59.8 2.8 554 2.6 68.6 0.9 36.8 0.8 824
(=17,280 ~/7) 2,198 28.6 69.0 27.7 59.5 26.1 66.6 33.6 73.6 26.4 74.1
¢ (17,280 21,000 ~/ ') 3,027 39.4 70.3 325 68.3 36.9 72.0 40.2 69.5 46.4 71.5
% (>21,000 =/ ) 2,335 304 73.9 37.0 72.9 345 75.2 253 74.0 26.5 74.2
Jer kim(aiE2) ek e * 0.21 0.19
2§~/ 2,457 32.0 68.5 32.8 59.6 314 67.1 35.8 723 28.1 74.3
238~/ 3,614 47.0 70.6 42.7 68.6 47.9 72.8 45.1 70.0 52.1 71.4
>3~/ 1,616 21.0 75.1 24.5 74.9 20.7 75.5 19.1 74.7 19.8 75.3
Jom kiRt 2) e Sevedk 0.09 e 047
T 127 1.7 59.8 2.8 55.4 2.6 68.6 0.9 36.8 0.8 82.4
=17,280 ~/* 2,198 28.6 69.0 27.7 59.5 26.1 66.6 33.6 73.6 26.4 74.1
17,281-57,800 ~/ % 5,032 65.5 71.5 66.5 70.4 70.2 73.6 60.3 70.4 66.4 72.1
>57,800 =~/ 330 43 77.9 3.1 79.0 1.2 68.8 5.2 81.0 6.5 76.2
SES(4 i%-) il R 0.19 * 0.13
¥ - gt 934 122 75.8 12.6 76.1 7.8 73.8 12.7 75.9 13.9 76.2
REEGF2 F A/
¥ - gt 829 10.8 70.2 12.6 68.8 13.0 69.5 9.9 73.1 8.6 69.7
PIREF=2 <4~/
o g EZ4 T 454 5.9 68.5 7.2 59.6 7.9 66.7 49 73.0 44 79.0
¥ ARG 4 1,425 18.5 73.0 26.6 70.8 31.1 76.0 9.8 67.7 11.5 76.6
R 2,044 26.6 70.2 15.4 68.7 16.7 71.9 31.9 70.1 37.9 70.4
FMH S PG A 1,861 24.2 69.1 22.9 60.0 21.0 67.3 29.1 73.7 23.0 73.1
IR F-P 140 1.8 60.7 2.7 56.4 2.4 69.7 1.7 48.6 0.8 82.4
SES(#7# =) ok e 0.29 * 0.18
LR Ar N £ a9 Rl 998 13.0 76.2 14.2 771 9.3 74.0 13.0 75.7 14.1 76.6
o CHHRREHZ2F-<4F A/ 2,180 285 71.7 37.6 69.5 42.6 74.1 19.4 70.7 19.9 73.4
CERES s MU S 1S R 455 5.9 68.4 7.2 59.6 7.9 66.7 5.0 723 44 79.0
¥ 2 ARG 4 2,044 26.6 70.2 15.4 68.7 16.7 71.9 31.9 70.1 37.9 70.4
FAUTE - PALER A 1,861 24.2 69.1 22.9 60.0 21.0 67.3 29.1 73.7 23.0 73.1
ISR 140 1.8 60.7 2.7 56.4 2.4 69.7 1.7 48.6 0.8 82.4
Gl LENT 4
= AR NP AR R 0.14 0.20 0.65 wx
1 1,539 20.02 72.4 19.7 68.8 19.6 743 20.1 70.8 20.4 75.8
2 2,033 26.45 729 25.9 70.2 26.5 74.9 28.9 72.1 24.7 74.8
3 1,498 19.49  72.0 22.0 66.1 21.7 713 17.9 74.4 17.3 771
4 1,388 18.06  67.7 16.9 62.5 17.4 67.9 17.7 68.4 19.8 70.8
5 263 342 673 3.1 66.1 2.9 60.0 3.7 76.0 3.8 64.0
6 485 631 66.8 6.6 61.9 5.2 71.8 6.3 72.7 6.7 63.8
748 481 6.26 69.2 5.8 72.9 6.7 65.9 54 70.6 7.2 67.5
& Fh 2 iR R ok 0.14 0.28 * 0.20
e 2,129 27.7 742 27.9 71.0 25.4 75.5 28.1 75.4 28.6 75.3
*EA T 1,046 13.6 68.7 11.5 68.8 14.8 69.8 15.4 67.5 13.2 69.2
¢ E A 1,433 18.6 732 18.3 67.9 16.9 73.9 19.3 74.9 19.5 75.7
HA R 1,364 17.7 68.6 19.5 63.9 16.6 68.3 16.7 71.6 17.8 71.0
R 1,489 19.4 678 20.1 64.3 22.6 70.1 17.8 66.1 18.2 70.9
LA 5 226 2.9 68.1 2.7 61.8 3.7 64.7 2.8 71.4 2.8 73.4

L1 *p<0.05;**p<0.01;***p<0.001
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% 4-1-22009 & M e BT AT 2 S B4 TR e E ()

ae % & £ (18-64 ) ELF (265 R)
TR i TR i
e T
oA we Sa L sam 13 K ainy o N
M g O PR w97 P (P45 p & iy P E
e "'\:J“ g:; A ;;:; A ;;:; A ;;:; A gf;
BEAE 7.687 1000 70.9 264 672 178 716 263 717 205 73
A #‘
IRy =
T 4056 528 69.5
ap 3631 472 724
£ *ax . . 0.09 0.05
1844 558 73 629 170 615 156 653
45-64 f 2838 369 702 83.0 68.4 844 727
6574 fi 2067 269 742 496 734 469 749
75 frs 2 2224 289 70.7 504 700 s3.1 712
Y *ax . 0.16 o 032
Kot 470 619 150 60.9 9.1 661 34551 19 682
i 5082 661 721 700 692 667 722 794 729 504 746
4 536 7.0 679 132 654 101 66.7 36 753 25 732
# 1528 199 709 18 5638 141 755 136 680 452 713
BT . 027 . 0.84 0.67
5 1 7,534 9801 710 975 674 958 721 99.4 717 985 730
R 153 199 628 25 600 42 597 06 692 15 697
L BEREE
4% CCl wax = 027 021 =
& CCI=0 2362 307 694 312 618 344 702 289 721 208 735
¥ CCI=L 2505 326 733 326 697 326 755 3.0 731 321 756
¢ CCI=2 1787 233 715 252 701 21 695 27 721 27 736
£ CCI=3 707 92 695 77 731 73 680 11 696 100 674
Bt CCI23 26 42 623 34 588 36 694 44 614 53620
WATEFG T A . 0.8 0.29 e 037
& 7469 972 7L 974 674 981 714 9.1 722 974 731
; 218 28 642 26 604 19 808 40 5838 26 678
WAT LTS LA 0.12 . 0.13 . 0.16
& 6702 872 712 89.5 66.5 917 721 833 728 859 735
3 985 128 687 105 732 83 655 167 66.1 141 69.7
R EIT LY o i 031 . 0.70
& 3317 432 690 383 625 434 702 419 69.1 431 734
3 4370 569 723 617 702 566 727 520 741 569 726
RAvRzy EER 021 0.17 0.53 0.08 0.82
& 7348 956 710 974 674 964 714 041 721 948 73.0
; 330 44 679 26 585 36 755 59 647 52720
BADBKRFRAFT
%’i };‘ VJJ ek ke ke ek ke
Fg0 2100 273 79.0 264 765 269 79.6 2905 796 265 803
FEFR 2081 27.1 747 263 689 252 719 272 751 288 773
HRFE LIST 154 606 144 635 156 643 149 578 168 584
e 2319 302 653 329 600 323 635 285 676 279 701
B 0.5 0.95 0.70 0.88 022
xe 1726 225 703 199 67.1 192 706 264 720 232 709
P 5961 776 710 80.1 672 808 718 3.6 716 768 736
_“"_ ;&E*q}?‘:’ﬁ‘& *hk *khk *khk *hk *kk
BES2R) 2378 309 785 307 754 305 796 320 794 305 801
(=52 ) 2938 382 694 361 658 372 719 386 702 404 702
& 2371 308 65.0 332 612 323 637 204 656 201 694

1 *p<0.05;%*p<0.01;**+¥p<0.001
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% 4-1-22009 & M e BT AT 2 S B4 TR e E ()

wE 3 L (18-64 &) £EE (=65 /)
TS e 7R L
EXT - X
B gy CHImen ¥ r. Al SN ¥ ye ¥ 3 f
e 544 . =2,031 . =1,365 =97 . 2,025 . =2 .
@sun . 208D e P N=L365) @eoT) o N20S) (s (2260 iy P
PR Y] NS Y] Y]
A i o) WA AdEp) o At e Adp) Ao Adp) WA

BpkiEk 7,687 100.0  70.9 264  67.2 17.8 716 263 717 295 73.0

S B EIBERS P

*

T b8 RIEEF P * 0.15 * 0.56 *
% (1,037,076 =) 3,752 488 72.6 48.0 68.8 50.6  74.4 504 723 470 751
#(<1,037,076 %) 3,935 512 693 520 65.8 494 687 496 71.1 53.0 71.1

15 SR A T2

KT ARESH- B *k 0.49 * 0.84 *

(%)

% (>40.3) 1,844 240 74.1 214 69.6 227 714 259 727 254 711
¥ (26.040.3) 3,772 49.1 698 525 66.7 528 69.9 482 713 446 717
4(=25.9) 2,071 269 6938 26.1 663 245 698 260 715 300 713

F F AR (%) *k 0.11 * 0.18 *
%(>832) 1,934 252 1738 251 710 23.1 768 260 74.7 257 739
¥ (70.4-83.2) 3,449 449 708 438 66.2 493 715 458 702 423 1752
(=70.3) 2304 30.0 685 31.1 656 276 674 282 715 320 69.2

F P EISHEA Z(%) ek 0.10 * 0.17 *
% (>90.3) 1,934 252 1738 251 710 23.1 768 260 74.7 257 739
¥ (79.190.3) 3,438 447 708 437 663 492 714 456 70.1 422 1752
4(=79.0) 2315 30.1 685 312 655 277 675 284 715 32.1 69.2

FHATREFTAR * 0.93 0.67 0.34 o
% (>862 i+ 3,532 46.0 72.1 437 673 484 721 483 727 444 1758
(<86.2 i) 4,155 54.1 69.8 563  67.1 517 711 51.7  70.8 55.6  70.7

S VS 3 *x 0.79 0.64 0.27 *
% (>66.7 ) 3,523 458 723 441 675 479 7122 477 729 445 762
(=66.7 %) 4,164 542  69.6 559  67.0 521 710 524 70.7 55.5  70.4

L1 *p<0.05;**p<0.01;***p<0.001
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% 4-1-32009 & Mo e BT AT S 2 5 B4 4 T2 F_Univariate analysis

N = & 4 (18-64 ) ELE(=65K)
5 N2 Y N2 Y
" (N=7,687) (N=2,031) (N=1,365) (N=2,025) (N=2,266)
crude OR 95%CI P crude OR 95%CI P crude OR 95%CI P crude OR 95%CI P crude OR 95%CI P
BAALEY =
KT ARR
(ref=+ %)
F ¢ 0.95 0.76 1.18 0.63 1.13  0.83 1.550.44 0.92 0.551.550.76 0.77 0.521.16 0.22 0.97 0.342.79 0.95
ik 0.81 0.651.00 0.05 0.83 0.61 1.13 0.24 0.84 0.50 1.40 0.50 0.85 0.551.300.45 0.72 027 1.91 0.51
a4 0.97 0.811.18 0.79 1.06 0.78 1.44 0.73 1.14  0.71 1.83 0.59 0.70  0.50 0.98 * 0.66 0.27 1.62 0.37
1k
(ref=#&)
3 0.94 0.86 1.04 0.25 0.75 0.63 0.91 ** 0.88 0.70 1.12 0.30 1.04 0.851.270.73 1.00 0.83 1.22 0.97
T
(re%?ﬁ‘ii}gl €)
REi 1.17 091 1.49 0.23 0.88 0.49 1.58 0.67 0.80 0.36 1.77 0.58 1.37 0912.070.14 1.30  0.851.99 0.22
1R 1.14  0.80 1.60 0.47 1.37 0.752.49 0.30 0.68 0.30 1.55 0.36 1.02  0.462.270.95 1.30  0.69 2.44 0.42
Y % B 1.01 0.89 1.150.86 095 0.76 1.21 0.69 0.80 0.60 1.07 0.14 1.26  0.96 1.66 0.09 1.09 0.851.41 0.50
BERAT 0.90 0.79 1.02 0.09 0.64 0.51 0.81 *** 0.70 0.52 095 * 1.23  0.97 1.55 0.09 1.06 0.84 1.34 0.61
[REESS 0.62 0.43 0.89 ** 0.55 0.320.96 * 0.78 0.37 1.68 0.53 0.26 0.10 0.66 ** 1.83  0.52 6.39 0.35
LR 0.67 0.24 1.850.44 0.73 0.26 2.03 0.55
fer i (miE-)
(ref=7% (>21,000 =)
¢ (17,280-21,000 =) 0.84 0.74 0.94 ** 0.80 0.64 1.01 0.06 0.85 0.64 1.13 0.26 0.80 0.62 1.02 0.08 0.87 0.70 1.09 0.24
%(=17,280 ~) 0.78 0.69 0.89 *** 0.55 0.43 0.69 *** 0.66 0.49 0.89 ** 0.98 0.751.27 0.86 1.00 0.77 1.29 0.97
g 0.53 0.36 0.76 *** 046 0.27 0.80 ** 0.72 0.34 1.52 0.39 0.21 0.08 0.53 ** 1.62  0.46 5.72 0.45
fer i (mi#2)
(ref=% (>3 § =)
P 238 ~) 0.80 0.70 0.91 *#** 0.73 0.570.94 * 0.87 0.63 1.20 0.38 0.79  0.60 1.04 0.09 0.82 0.64 1.050.11
M(=2F ~) 0.72 0.63 0.83 *** 0.50 0.38 0.64 *** 0.66 0.470.93 * 0.88 0.67 1.17 0.39 0.95 0.72 1.250.70
Jor kiR(A# 2)
(ref=>57,800 =)
17,281-57,800 ~ 0.71 055093 * 0.63 0.341.170.15 127 0.44 3.68 0.66 0.56 0.34 0.93 = 0.81 0.541.200.29
=17,280 ~ 0.63 0.48 0.83 ** 039 0.21 0.74 ** 091 0.312.670.86 0.66  0.391.10 0.11 0.89 0.59 1.36 0.60
g~ 042 0.27 0.66 *** 033 0.150.74 ** 0.99 0.28 3.550.99 0.14  0.05 0.39 wx= 1.46  0.40 5.36 0.57
SES(A i# - )
(ref=% 7 #f+% 2 &% - p)
FAEE P ARG A 145 1.02 2.06 * 1.16  0.66 2.04 0.60 0.89 0.411.950.78 296 1.49 5.89 ** 0.58 0.17 2.06 0.40
§ 2 AAL g A 153 1.072.17 * 1.70  0.95 3.05 0.08 1.11  0.502.47 0.79 248 1.254091 == 0.51 0.151.79 0.29
E - QLS 1.75 1.22 2.50 ** 1.88 1.073.30 * 1.38  0.63 2.99 0.42 222 1.07 458 * 0.70  0.20 2.53 0.59
¥R A =40 ~ 141  0.952.08 0.09 1.14  0.61 2.14 0.68 0.87 0.372.020.75 2.86 1.29 6.34 ** 0.81 0.21 3.07 0.75
§ - AR 4R 153 1.052.21* 1.70  0.94 3.09 0.08 0.99 044222098 288 138599 ., 0.50 0.14 1.79 0.28
=2H-<4F A
o SR A2 E ~ 2.03 1.40 2.94 **=* 246  1.34 4.51 ** 123  0.522.89 0.64 333 1.62 6.85 ** 0.69 0.19 2.45 0.56
SES(A i# =)
(re=%7 H+5 25— 0)
AN Z P AL A 145 1.02 2.06 * 1.16  0.66 2.04 0.60 0.89 0.41 1.950.78 296 1.49 5.89 #x 0.58 0.17 2.06 0.40
§ 2 ATAL g A 153 1.07217 * 1.70  0.95 3.05 0.08 1.11  0.502.47 0.79 248 1.25491 #=* 051 0.151.79 0.29
PO -
% - :f;er n 140 0.94 2.07 0.09 1.14  0.61 2.14 0.68 087 037 2.02 0.75 2.76 1.256.10 0.81 0.21 3.07 0.75
Kkt =48~
R 1.64 1.162.33 ** 1.76  1.01 3.07 , 1.24  0.58 2.67 0.58 2,55 1.27 512 ** 0.59 0.17 2.10 0.42
HFiELp=2F-<48~
R 2.07 1.43 2.99 *** 260 143474, 1.24  0.532.87 0.62 329 1.60 6.76 ** 0.70  0.20 2.50 0.58
PiEEFE2H ~
CRY 2 RBEY
2SR T AR A
(ref=1-3)
4-8 0.80 0.72 0.88 *** 0.84 0.69 1.02 0.08 0.75 0.58 095 * 091 0.741.12 0.38 0.69 0.57 0.83 ***
PEER 2 iR
(ref= 5 44 & o)
HEA e 0.76  0.65 0.90 ** 090 0.651.250.53 0.75 0.511.11 0.15 0.68 0.50 0.92 * 0.74 0.551.00 0.05
¢ A e 0.95 0.821.11 0.50 0.86 0.651.150.31 0.92 0.63 1.35 0.67 098 0.72 1.31 0.87 1.03  0.77 1.36 0.86
&% AR 0.76  0.65 0.88 *** 0.72 055095 * 0.70  0.48 1.01 0.06 0.82 0.61 1.12 0.21 0.80 0.61 1.06 0.12
BEAE 0.73  0.63 0.85 *#** 0.74 0.56 0.96 * 0.76  0.54 1.08 0.12 0.64 0.48 0.85 ** 0.80 0.61 1.06 0.11
WA 0.74 0.551.00 * 0.66 0.371.17 0.16 0.60 0.321.11 0.10 0.82 0.441.500.51 091 0.511.630.75

L1 *p<0.05;**p<0.01;***p<0.001
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# 4-1-32009 & f§ H 5 R F 477 k2 5 # & 4 T4 F _Univariate analysis ()

R & # 4 (18-64 &) £ £ (265 k)
9 L 74 oy
L4 (N=7,687) (N=2,031) (N=1,365) (N=2,025) (N=2,266)
“O”I‘ie 95%CI P C(r)”ge 95%CI P C(r)”ge 95%CI P Cg‘ge 95%CI P “O”I‘ie 95%CI P

A g,ﬁ-i
ol

(ref="%)

7 0.87 078 0.96 **
e

(ref==75 )

65-74 1.19  1.04 136 * 118 097143 009 120 1.001.45 0.05

45-64 f 0.98 0.86 1.10 (ref=45-64 &) (ref=45-64 &)

18-44 #: 0.70  0.58 0.85 *w* 0.74  0.58 0.94 * 070 052096 *
TR AFRE

(ref=7 1)

P 0.63 052076 *** 0.69 0.540.90 ** 075 0501.12 016 046 028074 ** 0.73 038140 034

i 082 068099 * 084 064 1.11 022 077 0531.13 0.18 1.14 066196 064 093 051171 0.82

iy 094 083107 034 059 030 1.13 0.11 .19 083170 035 079 060104 0.10 0.85 070102 0.08
LA EE

(ref=ig +)

Bfa 0.69 049096 * 073 041129 027 057 033098 * 089 027289 084 085 040180 0.67
L ERERE
# 4w CCI

(ref=p & CCI
>3)

# CCI=3 138 1.05 181 * 190  1.04 346 * 094 045196 0.86 145 086242 016 127 080201 031

4 CCI=2 152 1.19 1.95 s 1.64 098275 0.06 101 052194 098  1.63 1.01262 * 171 113259 =

#2 CCI=1 1.67 131212 ##* 1.61  0.972.68 0.07 136 0.712.59 035 171 108272 * 190 127284 **

& CCI=0 137  1.08 1.74 * 113 0.68 1.88 0.64 1.04 055196 091 163 1.02260 * 170 113255 *
WABELTF P EL AR

(ref=4)

b 073 055097 * 0.74 042129 028 1.68  0.63449 030 055 035086 ** 0.78 045135 037
WAH LT T e
B R

(ref=4)

b 089 077 1.03 0.2 138 1.00190 * 073  0491.10 0.14 073 057093 * 0.83 0.641.08 0.16
FYEEERE YA
v

(ref=#.)

4 117 1.06 130 ** 141 117 171 #%= 113 0.89 1.43 031 128  1.06 1.56 * 0.96 0.801.16 0.70
wAnETEF
4

(ref=#.)

b 0.86 0.681.09 021 068 039 1.18 0.17 123 064239 053 071 048105 008 095 0.63 144 0.82
ﬁﬁﬁi#*ﬁg&z
TR
K law)

(ref=¥ § ¢ <)

BEFE 0.78  0.68 0.91 *#* 0.68 052 0.89 ** 091 063130 059 077 0591.02 007 084 0.641.10 020

HEFR 041 035048 #wx 0.53 039 0.73 *%* 046 032068 v+ 035 026048 *¥% 034 026046 *¥*

AR st 0.50 044 057 *** 046 036059 #wx 045 033062 0.54 041070 *** 058 044075 e
B

(ref=4+ =)

N 096 086108 054 099 079125 095 094 070127 0.70 102 082127 088 087 070 1.08 022
s ST A

(ref=% (>52 #))

(<52 %) 0.62 0.55070 %% 0.63 049 0.79 *¥* 0.66 048 0.89 ** 0.62 049 0.79 *** 059 046 0.74 ***

& 0.51 045058 *#* 051 040 0.65 *** 045 033 0.6] ¥ 0.50 039 0.65 *** (.56 044 0.72 %%

#

L1 *p<0.05;**p<0.01;***p<0.001
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% 4-1-32009 & P} 5 % %47 AT

k2 32 % & ¢ i B3 3] Univariate analysis(4)

= i X (18-64 ) EEH(=65K)
= 74 H 74 k=
B3 (N=7,687) (N=2,031) (N=1,365) (N=2,025) (N=2,266)
crude crude crude crude crude
95%CI P 95%CI P 95%CI P 95%CI P 95%CI P
OR OR OR OR OR
*H R ED RS
T > REE e
(ref=% (>1,037,076 ~))
%(=1,037,076 ~) 0.85 0.77 0.94 ** 0.87 0.72 1.05 0.15 0.76  0.60 0.96 * 0.94 0.78 1.15 0.56 082 0.680.99 *
15 S @Ar 2
FTARR A B0 (%)
(ref=% (>40.3))
# (26.040.3) 0.81 0.71 0.92 :* 0.88 0.69 1.11 0.28 068 050092 * 0.93 0.74 1.18 0.56 0.75 0.590.96 *
4(=25.9) 0.81 0.70 0.93 ** 0.86 0.66 1.13 0.28 0.67 047096 * 0.94 0.72 1.23 0.66 0.74 0.57 0.96 *
AR (%)
(ref=% (>83.2))
# (70.4-83.2) 086 0.76 097 * 0.80 0.63 1.01 0.06 0.76  0.551.03 0.08 0.80 0.63 1.01 0.06 1.07 0.84 1.35 0.59
(=70.3) 0.77 0.67 0.88 :* 0.78 0.61 1.00 0.05 0.62 0.44 0.87 ** 0.85 0.65 1.11 0.22 0.79 0.62 1.01 0.06
R EREHEA (%)
(ref=% (>90.3))
# (79.1-90.3) 086 0.76 097 * 0.80 0.64 1.02 0.07 0.75 0.551.03 0.08 0.79 0.62 1.01 0.06 1.07 0.851.36 0.57
%(=79.0) 0.77 0.67 0.88 :* 0.78 0.60 1.00 * 0.63 0.45 0.88 ** 0.85 0.651.11 0.23 0.79 0.62 1.01 0.06
FEATREFTAR
(ref=% (>86.2 i)
4(=86.2 i) 0.89 0.81099 * 0.99 0.82 1.20 0.93 0.95 0.75 1.20 0.67 0.91 0.75 1.10 0.34 0.77 0.64 0.93 **
SR REE TR
(ref=% (>66.7 J))
% (=66.7 &) 0.88 0.79 0.97 ** 0.98 0.81 1.18 0.79 0.95 0.75 1.20 0.64 0.90 0.74 1.09 0.27 0.74 0.61 0.90 **

L1 *p<0.05;**p<0.01;***p<0.001
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Fo4-1-4 n] s T ARR R BRI R S 4 TR 2 #2F Multivariate analysis
2 : x .
®37 Model 1 Model 2 HE 864 ) EEAE65 )
AdjOR  95%CI P AdjOR  95%CI P AdjOR  95%CI P AdjOR  95%CI P
B A ALE
T AR
(ref== )
30 1.01 081 127 090 1.10 084 1.45 049 0.85 0.57 125 0.40
e 0.84 0.67 1.05 0.13 0.84 0.63 1.10 0.20 085 0.58 1.26 042
g3 094 0.76 1.16 0.55 1.07 082 1.41 0.61 0.76 _ 0.54 1.06 0.11
BN Y
(ref=4)
3 085  0.74 097 * 0.85 0.74 097 * 0.75  0.61 093 *
Yo r R £ - )
(ref=% (>21,000 ~))
¥ (17,280-21,000 =) 086  0.75 098 * 087 075 099 * 085 0.70 1.02 0.07 0.79  0.64 099 *
(<17,280 =) 0.88  0.76 1.01 0.07 0.87 0.76 1.01 0.07 0.60  0.50 0.73 =*=* 1.07 088 129 0.52
o x 0.70 _ 0.48 1.04 0.08 0.70 048 1.04 0.08 0.54 035 0.85 * 0.68  0.33 1.40 0.30
ERF 2L RBET
# R REE2 R AR
(ref=1-3)
4-8 0.84  0.75 095 * 0.84 0.72 0.97 0.02 0.80  0.66 0.98 *
BE EAEA o T h
(ref= 5 At & )
R 0.89  0.75 1.05 0.17 090 0.76 1.07 0.25 091 072 1.16 045
R A .13 096 1.33 0.16 113 094 135 0.20 127 099 1.62 0.06
BRARE 0.87  0.74 1.03 0.11 0.89  0.75 1.07 0.21 099 078 127 0.96
3 EAE 0.83  0.71 097 * 0.82 0.69 098 * 0.86 0.68 1.08 0.20
AR A 0.95  0.69 1.30 0.74 0.97 0.70 1.35 0.87 1.15 0.73 1.83 0.55
/\rg,ﬁf
1w
(ref=*)
g 0.85  0.77 0.95 ** 0.85 0.76 095 ** 0.82 0.70 0.96 * 0.84 072 098 *
E i
(ref==75 #)
65-74 k& .12 097 129 0.13 113 098 1.30 0.10 1.13 098 131 0.10
45-64 & 090  0.78 1.03 0.13 091 079 1.05 021  (ref=45-64 %)
18-44 % 0.69  0.55 0.86 ** 0.70  0.55 0.88 == 0.79  0.64 098 *
YRAFTR
(ref=7 &)
A4 075  0.61 092 * 0.75  0.61 092 * 0.60 040 091 *
£ 090  0.74 1.10 031 090 0.74 1.10 031 1.02 067 156 091
g iy 0.88  0.76 1.02 0.08 0.89  0.77 1.02 0.10 0.85  0.72 1.00 0.06
SRR
# 4= CCI
(ref=f £ CCI>3)
£ CCI=3 139 1.05 1.84 * 139 1.05 1.85 * 139 098 1.98 0.07
¥ CCI=2 155 1.20 2.00 *** 155 121 2.00 *** 1.64  1.19 227 **
= CCI=1 1.80 140 231 1.80 141 231 exx 1.94 142 2.67 xx
# CCI=0 1.91 144 2.54 **x 1.92 145 2.55 kx+* 225 1.58 322 k¥
ER DTG R
(ref=4)
3 130 111 1.53 ** 131 112 1.54 ** 120 1.03 141 * 134 1.10 1.63 **
RADEFRFRAFT
R w
(ref=F F ¢ )
FEFR 084  0.72 098 * 0.84 072 098 * 0.73  0.59 091 * 0.84 0.68 1.02 0.08
HEFR 045  0.37 0.55 *** 045 037 0.55 **x 047 037 0.60 *** 035 028 044 **x
AR 051  0.38 0.67 051  0.38 0.67 #**x 042 034 0.51 = 054 044 0.66 **x
6w
(ref=F+ %)
o 0.81  0.71 0.92 ** 0.80 0.70 091 **x 0.75  0.62 091 ** 0.80 0.67 094 *
& 7R 475 B B
(ref=% (>52 /))
(<52 &) 082  0.70 095 * 0.82  0.71 095 0.01
Fd 090  0.69 1.18 0.45 091  0.69 1.19 048
R B EIS P
T oL M
(ref=7% (>1,020,069 =))
(1,020,069 ~) 0.97 0.81 1.16 0.74 093 0.73 1.19 0.56
15& 1 S AT 2
T AR B B (%)
(ref=7% (>40.3))
¥ (26.040.3) 090 0.77 1.05 0.17 097 079 1.20 0.81
i%(<25.9) 1.0 0.81 126 0.96 1.13  0.83 1.52 0.44

L1 *p<0.05;**p<0.01;***p<0.001
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% 4-2-12009 #£:£ ¥ AVF &t AVG M n REFATR R B A 2 BB A T2 it 2447

* i 4 (18-64 f) ELE(Z65K)
= s Y s Y
s34 (N=6,303) (N=1,833) (N=1,177) (N=1,590) (N=1,703) P
N % N % N % N % N %
ik I
L* _a_ W ? [ i‘ﬁ ] wedek
% AVF 5,231 83.0 1,678 91.5 988 83.9 1,327 83.5 1,238 72.7
i? _’é AVG 1,072 17.0 155 8.5 189 16.1 263 16.5 465 273
BAALEW
T AR HHE
= 486 7.7 229 12.5 78 6.6 157 9.9 22 1.3
B 1,056 16.8 534 29.1 226 19.2 244 15.4 52 3.1
3R 1,008 16.0 483 26.4 237 20.1 191 12.0 97 5.7
B 3 3,753 59.5 587 32.0 636 54.0 998 62.8 1,532 90.0
31 ik A Hokok
& 3,333 52.9 779 425 535 455 998 62.8 1,021 60.0
4 2,970 47.1 1,054 575 642 54.6 592 37.2 682 40.1
1A 150 2.4 59 32 21 1.8 25 1.6 45 2.6
o :?(F‘F\ R 288 4.6 48 2.6 24 2.0 109 6.9 107 6.3
AR 1,375 21.8 481 26.2 287 24.4 302 19.0 305 17.9
B EAT 1,501 23.8 425 232 246 20.9 453 28.5 377 22.1
T > 101 1.6 49 2.7 27 2.3 14 0.9 11 0.7
BELE 2,876 45.6 771 42.1 572 48.6 675 42.5 858 50.4
H AR 12 0.2 12 0.8
Jor (R - )
T~ 103 1.6 50 2.7 28 2.4 14 0.9 11 0.7
M (=17,280 ~/7) 1,789 28.4 515 28.1 304 25.8 526 33.1 444 26.1
¢ (17,280 -21,000 ~/*) 2,510 39.8 598 32.6 452 38.4 645 40.6 815 47.9
% (>21,000 /%) 1,901 30.2 670 36.6 393 33.4 405 25.5 433 254
Yo r RR(A £ D) ok
=27~/ 2,011 31.9 606 33.1 372 31.6 561 353 472 27.7
20,001-30,000 =~/ * 2,981 473 783 42.7 569 48.3 720 453 909 53.4
>30,000 ~/* 1,311 20.8 444 24.2 236 20.1 309 19.4 322 18.9
for i (a it 2)
[P 103 1.6 50 2.7 28 2.4 14 0.9 11 0.7
=17,280 ~/* 1,789 28.4 515 28.1 304 25.8 526 33.1 444 26.1
17,281-57,800 /" 4,161 66.0 1,219 66.5 831 70.6 968 60.9 1,143 67.1
>57,800 /" 250 4.0 49 2.7 14 1.2 82 5.2 105 6.2
SES(A\ #*-) Hokok
744 11.8 228 12.4 82 7.0 203 12.8 231 13.6
674 10.7 228 12.4 152 12.9 152 9.6 142 8.3
395 6.3 132 7.2 98 8.3 81 5.1 84 49
1,200 19.0 486 26.5 367 31.2 160 10.1 187 11.0
1,676 26.6 285 15.6 205 17.4 515 324 671 394
1,501 23.8 425 23.2 246 20.9 453 28.5 377 22.1
113 1.8 49 2.7 27 2.3 26 1.6 11 0.7
seksk
797 12.6 257 14.0 98 8.3 209 13.1 233 13.7
1,820 28.9 685 37.4 503 42.7 305 19.2 327 19.2
396 6.3 132 7.2 98 8.3 82 5.2 84 49
= 1,676 26.6 285 15.6 205 17.4 515 324 671 394
FAME P ARG A 1,501 23.8 425 23.2 246 20.9 453 28.5 377 22.1
I+ Y- P 113 1.8 49 2.7 27 2.3 26 1.6 11 0.7
CRE2RBRYT
”%ﬁﬁ"‘@-\""r‘ I fi)i kek
1 1,202 19.1 346 18.9 226 19.2 299 18.8 331 19.4
2 1,664 26.4 477 26.0 300 25.5 473 29.8 414 243
3 1,242 19.7 406 22.2 255 21.7 283 17.8 298 17.5
4 1,146 18.2 317 17.3 209 17.8 276 17.4 344 20.2
5 212 34 53 2.9 37 3.1 59 3.7 63 3.7
6 415 6.6 124 6.8 67 5.7 105 6.6 119 7.0
7 411 6.5 110 6.0 83 7.0 90 5.7 134 7.9
8 11 0.2 0 0 5 0.3 0
éﬁb 2R ERE ok
A ) 1,630 25.9 494 27.0 284 24.1 419 26.4 433 254
M ERA R 834 13.2 207 11.3 166 14.1 241 15.2 220 12.9
vk 1,145 18.2 325 17.7 197 16.7 296 18.6 327 19.2
A 1,193 18.9 375 20.5 204 17.3 285 17.9 329 19.3
B BA R 1,306 20.7 383 20.9 283 24.0 299 18.8 341 20.0
RSB 195 3.1 49 2.7 43 3.7 50 3.1 53 3.1

*p<0.05;**p<0.01;***p<0.001
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% 4-2-12009 £ % AVF & AVG a2 54737 B % B A 2 Rk = 2 45 14 17 (H)

N &= E 4 (18-64 #) EEF (265 k)
- 74 L 9 i L
(N=6,303) (N=1,833) (N=1,177) (N=1,590) (N=1,703) P
N % N % N % N % N %
PO ,ﬁ-
b
g 3,423 54.3
+ 2,880 45.7
X (64.24=13.15)" (52.59+8.44)" (53.39+8.39)° (74.63£6.60)* (74.57+6.23)" ok
18-44 # 487 7.7 309 16.9 178 15.1
45-64 2,523 40.0 1,524 83.1 999 84.9
65-74 p 1,702 27.0 823 51.8 879 51.6
75 fer 1,591 25.2 767 48.2 824 48.4
%&m 13 *dkedk
A 456 7.2 273 14.9 96 8.2 56 3.5 31 1.8
G 4,242 67.3 1,283 70.0 799 67.9 1,264 79.5 896 52.6
Hrak 471 7.5 247 13.5 119 10.1 59 3.7 46 2.7
g i 1,134 18.0 30 1.6 163 13.9 211 13.3 730 42.9
RANEE e
pE 6,179 98.0 1,796 98.0 1,127 95.8 1,580 99.4 1,676 98.4
2 EREN 124 2.0 37 2.0 50 43 10 0.6 27 1.6
% % CCI (2.30&1.13) (2.28+1.08)" (2.16+1.07)" (2.35+1.15)° (2.37+1.18) ok
# CCI=0 1,885 29.9 532 29.0 406 345 455 28.6 492 28.9
# CCI=1 1,818 28.8 539 29.4 332 28.2 471 29.6 476 28.0
¢ CCI=2 1,702 27.0 540 29.5 319 27.1 406 25.5 437 25.7
£ CCI=3 624 9.9 160 8.7 87 7.4 176 11.1 201 11.8
BE CCI>3 274 44 62 34 33 2.8 82 52 97 5.7
#RFLET P LS P A wxx
E 6,150 97.6 1,795 97.9 1,163 98.8 1,534 96.5 1,658 97.4
1 153 24 38 2.1 14 12 56 3.5 45 2.6
S H LT ek AR wok
& 5,556 88.2 1,651 90.1 1,084 92.1 1,340 84.3 1,481 87.0
b 747 11.9 182 9.9 93 7.9 250 15.7 222 13.0
3\%3"‘:{@4},7]—%@% *kk
£ 2,599 41.2 655 35.7 497 42.2 734 46.2 713 41.9
¥ 3,704 58.8 1,178 64.3 680 57.8 856 53.8 990 58.1
EEBLT T R o
£ 6,011 95.4 1,782 97.2 1,135 96.4 1,490 93.7 1,604 94.2
¥ 292 4.6 51 2.8 42 3.6 100 6.3 99 5.8
BARRET
FHEAET ek
S WA 4,542 72.1 1,229 67.1 845 71.8 1,189 74.8 1,279 75.1
R A 1,761 27.9 604 33.0 332 28.2 401 25.2 424 24.9
=R SRR 0.17
HrisE g 3,595 57.0 1,075 58.7 676 57.4 873 54.9 971 57.0
[ERURTEE | 2,708 43.0 758 41.4 501 42.6 717 45.1 732 43.0
23 FABRFRRATRY
LA *
‘?f? g 2,728 433 829 45.2 538 45.7 691 43.5 670 39.3
T B 2,616 41.5 735 40.1 486 41.3 650 40.9 745 43.8
B % 709 11.3 203 11.1 111 9.4 183 11.5 212 12.5
AR Bt 250 4.0 66 3.6 42 3.6 66 4.2 76 4.5
i i
oz 1,653 26.2 432 23.6 309 26.3 477 30.0 435 25.5
z 4,650 73.8 1,401 76.4 868 73.8 1,113 70.0 1,268 74.5
PRS- AE I S *
B (G52 %) 3,135 49.7 931 50.8 618 52.5 773 48.6 813 47.7
% (<=52 ) 3,168 50.3 902 49.2 559 47.5 817 51.4 890 52.3
%’?Eﬁéi AVF it % *
B (G75%) 1,524 242 484 26.4 276 23.5 398 25.0 366 21.5
® (42-75%) 3,188 50.6 902 49.2 586 49.8 803 50.5 897 52.7
i (=41%) 1,591 25.2 447 24.4 315 26.8 389 24.5 440 25.8

3L 1 *Mean+SD; *p<0.05;**p<0.01;***p<0.001
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% 4-2-12009 £ % AVF & AVG a2 54737 B % B A 2 Rk = 2 45 14 17 (H)
)

N & E & (18-64 £ (265 )
£ 9 i 4 9 4
(N=6,303) (N=1,833) (N=1,177) (N=1,590) (N=1,703) P
N % N % N % N % N %
BRARSES TS
Tl oS A R 0.06
3 (>1,020,069 =) 3,150 50.0 900  49.1 818 51.5 616 523 816 479
(1,020,069 =) 3,153 50.0 933 50.9 772 486 561 47.7 887  52.1
15 fere b S A v 2 .
FT AR B 1L (%)
3 (>403) 1,455 23.1 373 20.4 403 254 264 224 415 244
¥ (26.0403) 3,131 49.7 989 54.0 776 488 609 51.7 757 445
(<25.9) 1,717 272 471 25.7 411 25.9 304 258 531 31.2
R HEAER (%) *
3(>83.6) 1,693 26.9 499 272 451 28.4 304 258 439 258
¥ (70.4-83.6) 2,625 41.7 749 409 667  42.0 528 44.9 681 40.0
(<70.3) 1,985 315 585 31.9 472 297 345 293 583 342
K EHSHEA (%) 0.14
3(>903) 1,482 235 444 242 389 245 259 220 390 229
¥ (79.190.3) 3,186 50.6 908  49.5 821 51.6 618 525 839 493
#(=79.0) 1,635 25.9 481 26.2 380 239 300 255 474 278
FEACHEFT AR o
3(>862 i 2,871 45.6 794 433 770 484 556 472 751 44.1
(<862 =) 3,432 545 1,039 56.7 820 51.6 621 52.8 952 559
E AT R 0.08
B (667 ) 2,850 452 801 43.7 753 47.4 549 466 747 439
(=667 B) 3,453 54.8 1,032 56.3 837 52.6 628 53.4 956  56.1

L1 *p<0.05;**p<0.01;***p<0.001

42



# 4-2-22009 & | RS PATE R EE o g W BT

PR &+ E L (18-64 ) EEE(Z65K)
74 A LA A
%;E BAR =¥ AVF Ak =¥ AVF A =¥ AVF A =¥ AVF A =¥ AVF
e IO o Y ) N o N o ) B 2 BRI o () B i o B
e AL g%{;]\zp P Lé%aw T g%aw T g%{;]\zp P g%{;lw
ENES 6,303 100.0 83.0 29.1 91.5 18.7 83.9 25.2 83.5 27.0 72.7
B AALE
TV ARR R * 0.26 0.12 0.38
k-3 486 7.7 91.6 12.5 95.6 6.6 89.7 9.9 89.8 1.3 68.2
kA 1,056 16.8 88.4 29.1 92.7 19.2 85.0 15.4 84.4 3.1 76.9
e 1,008 16.0 87.1 26.4 91.5 20.1 85.7 12.0 81.7 5.7 79.4
BIE- 4 3,753 59.5 79.3 32.0 88.9 54.0 82.2 62.8 82.6 90.0 72.2
ENLF S 0.74 0.40 0.67
F4 3,333 52.9 82.2 42.5 91.0 45.5 83.6 62.8 84.1 60.0 73.1
b 2,970 47.1 83.8 57.5 91.9 54.6 84.3 37.2 82.4 40.1 72.1
R wk 0.98 0.23 0.28
1R 150 2.4 86.0 32 93.2 1.8 90.5 1.6 76.0 2.6 80.0
R 288 4.6 81.9 2.6 95.8 2.0 83.3 6.9 79.8 6.3 77.6
A R 1,375 21.8 85.0 26.2 94.4 24.4 84.3 19.0 87.8 17.9 68.2
KRAT 1,501 23.8 83.2 23.2 92.7 20.9 83.7 28.5 82.8 22.1 72.7
[RYESS 101 1.6 83.2 2.7 83.7 2.3 85.2 0.9 92.9 0.7 63.6
BELE 2,876 45.6 81.8 42.1 89.2 48.6 83.6 42.5 82.5 50.4 73.4
N N 12 0.2 91.7 0.8 91.7
Jor feim(aix - ) wk * 0.69 0.54 0.90
[ ER 103 1.6 83.5 2.7 84.0 24 85.7 0.9 92.9 0.7 63.6
(=17,280 7~/ ") 1,789 28.4 83.5 28.1 92.6 25.8 83.9 33.1 83.5 26.1 72.5
(17,280 -21,000 =/ % ) 2,510 39.8 80.9 32.6 89.5 38.4 82.5 40.6 82.3 47.9 72.5
#(>21,000 =~/ %) 1,901 30.2 85.3 36.6 93.1 33.4 85.5 25.5 84.9 25.4 73.4
Jorfiv(miE ) 0.71 0.93 0.84
=27~/ 2,011 31.9 83.1 33.1 91.8 31.6 83.1 353 83.4 27.7 71.8
20,001-30,000 =~/ * 2,981 473 82.1 42.7 90.2 48.3 83.8 453 83.2 53.4 73.3
>30,000 ~/* 1,311 20.8 84.7 24.2 93.7 20.1 85.6 19.4 84.1 18.9 72.4
Jorfiv(miE 2) 0.63 0.78 0.85
(RS 103 1.6 83.5 2.7 84.0 2.4 85.7 0.9 92.9 0.7 63.6
=17,280 =/ " 1,789 28.4 83.5 28.1 92.6 25.8 83.9 33.1 83.5 26.1 72.5
17,281-57,800 ~/* 4,161 66.0 83.0 66.5 91.1 70.6 84.1 60.9 83.5 67.1 73.1
>57,800 ~/* 250 4.0 79.6 2.7 98.0 1.2 71.4 52 81.7 6.2 70.5
SES(4 3 ) ok ok 0.85 0.80 0.60
- 744 11.8 84.1 12.4 95.6 7.0 84.2 12.8 85.2 13.6 71.9
PIEEGF2 H A/
- &t 674 10.7 86.4 12.4 94.7 12.9 87.5 9.6 85.5 8.3 72.5
REEF2H-<4 § =
¥R RAIEZ4E 395 6.3 82.5 7.2 91.7 8.3 80.6 5.1 84.0 4.9 69.1
% AL IR A 1,200 19.0 85.8 26.5 90.7 31.2 84.2 10.1 83.1 11.0 78.6
EER - 1,676 26.6 78.9 15.6 86.7 17.4 82.4 324 82.3 39.4 72.0
BAUTR Z P ARG A 1,501 23.8 83.2 23.2 92.7 20.9 83.7 28.5 82.8 22.1 72.7
RIS AMES- P 113 1.8 84.1 2.7 83.7 2.3 85.2 1.6 92.3 0.7 63.6
SES(&i2 2 ) o Hok 0.89 0.72 0.72
¥ o~ 797 12.6 84.4 14.0 94.6 8.3 84.7 13.1 85.7 13.7 72.1
PIEEGF<2 H A/
¥ o~ 1,820 28.9 85.9 37.4 92.3 42.7 85.1 19.2 83.9 19.2 75.8
REEFZ2H-<4 § =
¥ o~ 396 6.3 82.6 7.2 91.7 8.3 80.6 52 84.2 4.9 69.1
WiEEIFZA H A/
EER - 1,676 26.6 78.9 15.6 86.7 17.4 82.4 324 82.3 39.4 72.0
BAAER Z P ARG A 1,501 23.8 83.2 23.2 92.7 20.9 83.7 28.5 82.8 22.1 72.7
BIHHEAMS- P 113 1.8 84.1 2.7 83.7 2.3 85.2 1.6 92.3 0.7 63.6
* IR 2 RSP
oF TSR ALY 0.24 0.10 0.69 0.20 0.96
1 1,202 19.1 83.8 18.9 91.0 19.2 85.8 18.8 83.6 19.4 74.9
2 1,664 26.4 84.0 26.0 93.5 25.5 82.0 29.8 85.6 24.3 72.5
3 1,242 19.7 83.2 222 91.9 21.7 84.7 17.8 82.0 17.5 71.1
4 1,146 18.2 82.9 17.3 91.8 17.8 85.2 17.4 83.7 20.2 72.7
5 212 34 77.8 2.9 83.0 3.1 89.2 3.7 71.2 3.7 73.0
6 415 6.6 80.5 6.8 87.1 5.7 82.1 6.6 82.9 7.0 70.6
7+8 422 6.7 81.8 6.0 91.8 7.1 79.5 6.0 84.2 7.9 73.1
S T Y wk 0.15 043 * *
LA R 1,630 25.9 84.7 27.0 92.1 24.1 84.5 26.4 84.3 25.4 76.9
AP 834 13.2 77.3 11.3 89.4 14.1 79.5 15.2 76.4 12.9 65.5
Rk 1,145 18.2 84.9 17.7 93.9 16.7 86.3 18.6 85.5 19.2 74.6
B %Ak 1,193 18.9 82.0 20.5 90.7 17.3 84.3 17.9 83.2 19.3 69.6
BEAS R 1,306 20.7 84.4 20.9 91.9 24.0 84.8 18.8 85.6 20.0 74.5
KT AR 195 3.1 78.5 2.7 83.7 3.7 79.1 3.1 88.0 3.1 64.2

21 *p<0.05;¥*p<0.01;**+*p<0.001
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F 4-2-22009 # f {5 i S TATE R 22 B F B ()
1 A 4 (18-64 &) E#EE (=65 M)
LN
L i 7 i
$I7 e =% AVF Afic 2R AVF A %% AVF A =% AVF Aflc 2% AVF
(1=5,231) g OFIS)  (EL6T) ot (N=1,177) (1=988) g OEL0 @32 NELT03) @123
e AF) Lé%‘g]w T Lé%aw P "if’%{;]w P Lé%‘;]VF P ’*é%‘;]VF
NGRS S 6,303 100.0 83.0 29.1 91.5 18.7 83.9 25.2 83.5 27.0 72.7
PO ,ﬁ-
.k;;v,.] KRk
7 3,423 54.3 87.8
KR 2,880 45.7 77.3
E3 ek 0.11 0.31 * L
18-44 # 487 7.7 91.2 16.9 93.9 15.1 86.5 51.8 85.7 51.6 76.7
45-64 2,523 40.0 88.1 83.1 91.1 84.9 83.5 48.2 81.1 48.4 68.5
65-74 1,702 27.0 81.0
75 pors b 1,591 25.2 74.5
YRAFT A ek 0.75 0.60 0.72 1.00
A 456 7.2 88.4 14.9 91.9 8.2 87.5 3.5 82.1 1.8 71.0
G 4,242 67.3 83.8 70.0 91.8 67.9 83.9 79.5 83.5 52.6 72.5
HAL 471 7.5 85.6 13.5 89.9 10.1 80.7 3.7 88.1 2.7 71.7
o iy 1,134 18.0 76.8 1.6 90.0 13.9 84.7 13.3 82.0 429 73.0
R ERE N 3 0.94 0.24 0.58 0.87
RS 6,179 98.0 83.0 98.0 91.5 95.8 84.2 99.4 83.4 98.4 72.7
RN 124 2.0 82.3 2.0 91.9 43 78.0 0.6 90.0 1.6 74.1
#¥ W CCl ok ok 0.25 ok 0.07
# CCI=0 1,885 29.9 86.0 29.0 94.4 34.5 86.0 28.6 89.2 28.9 74.0
= CCI=1 1,818 28.8 84.5 29.4 92.8 28.2 85.2 29.6 82.8 28.0 76.3
¢ CCI=2 1,702 27.0 81.0 29.5 90.9 27.1 82.1 25.5 79.3 25.7 69.6
£ CCI=3 624 9.9 79.2 8.7 85.0 7.4 79.3 11.1 82.4 11.8 71.6
B CCP>3 274 44 734 34 79.0 2.8 75.8 52 78.1 57 650
EEW AT G ‘%é}nfx}i}ﬁi 0.13 0.48 0.86 0.79 *
& 6,150 97.6 83.1 97.9 91.5 98.8 83.9 96.5 83.5 97.4 73.1
4 153 24 784 21 947 12 857 35 821 26 578
3\4;— —lé ’Tl g\? ﬂ}‘] Ee‘"‘_“’,_ /?“ fJ‘- 3)’% fedek Fekk * El kk 007
& 5,556 88.2 84.0 90.1 92.3 92.1 84.6 84.3 84.7 87.0 73.5
¥ 747 11.9 75.9 9.9 84.6 7.9 76.3 15.7 76.8 13.0 67.6
EEwETEG 4‘%)}1}7 0.31 0.26 0.21 0.16 0.97
& 2,599 41.2 83.6 35.7 92.5 42.2 85.5 46.2 84.9 41.9 72.7
¥ 3,704 58.8 82.6 64.3 91.0 57.8 82.8 53.8 82.2 58.1 72.7
EE AT B R 0.17 * 0.13 0.50
Ed 6,011 95.4 83.4 97.2 91.7 96.4 84.4 93.7 83.8 94.2 72.9
3 292 4.6 75.7 2.8 86.3 3.6 71.4 6.3 78.0 5.8 69.7
:E A E E #f
S HHE s * 0.99 * o 0.12
B By g 4 4,542 72.1 83.7 67.1 91.5 71.8 85.3 74.8 85.1 75.1 73.7
o A A 1,761 27.9 81.3 33.0 91.6 28.2 80.4 252 78.6 24.9 69.8
R LRIEES B wk 0.08 030 o *
HrisE R 3,595 57.0 81.4 58.7 90.6 57.4 83.0 54.9 80.9 57.0 70.7
HirmE g 2,708 43.0 85.1 41.4 92.9 42.6 85.2 45.1 86.6 43.0 75.4
2is FUBFRIRTET
é.;] & G_;I fedkek * £ 005 k%
%R g 2,728 433 85.5 452 92.9 45.7 85.5 43.5 86.0 39.3 75.7
?pii‘i‘?g‘?r;, 2,616 41.5 81.7 40.1 91.6 41.3 83.7 40.9 81.1 43.8 71.1
B ‘?E? 3 709 11.3 76.2 11.1 85.7 9.4 73.9 11.5 80.9 12.5 64.2
AR DT 250 4.0 89.2 3.6 92.4 3.6 92.9 4.2 87.9 4.5 85.5
1§ wl wx wx 0.08 0.25 0.47
o 1,653 26.2 85.2 23.6 95.1 26.3 87.1 30.0 85.1 25.5 74.0
z 4,650 73.8 82.2 76.4 90.4 73.8 82.8 70.0 82.8 74.5 72.2
i i&i%#‘rf[ﬁsf%ﬁz * 0.58 0.61 0.06 0.06
B (52 %) 3,135 49.7 84.2 50.8 91.2 52.5 84.5 48.6 85.3 47.7 74.8
(=52 ) 3,168 50.3 81.9 49.2 91.9 47.5 83.4 51.4 81.8 52.3 70.8
% friz % AVF 1t & Sededt Sededk Seded Seded Seded
% (>75%) 1,524 24.2 93.9 26.4 96.5 23.5 96.0 25.0 95.0 21.5 87.7
¥ (42-75%) 3,188 50.6 83.3 49.2 92.0 49.8 84.1 50.5 83.7 52.7 73.5
M (=41%) 1,591 25.2 72.0 24.4 85.2 26.8 73.0 24.5 71.2 25.8 58.6

L1 *p<0.05;**p<0.01;***p<0.001
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% 4222009 & f s ST AT R S

2 BRI

W% & X (18-64 ) EEX(Z65R)
I i I R
$5 Ak 2} AVF ‘e 2B AVF ‘e 2B AVF ‘e 2EAVF ‘He 2B AVF
@SB L LS @) (ELIT) (98Y) s OELS0) @R T 138
e AFILG ’*é%‘glw et Lé%aw st g%{;]w: st ’*é%‘;]w O aEwp ’*é%‘f:]w -
ENES S 6,303 100.0 83.0 29.1 91.5 18.7 83.9 25.2 83.5 27.0 72.7
PRRBE RS
e B REEEH e~ * 0.39 0.76 0.76 *
% (>1,020,069 ~) 3,150 50.0 84.0 49.1 92.1 52.3 84.3 51.5 83.7 47.9 75.3
(=1,020,069 ~) 3,153 50.0 82.0 50.9 91.0 47.7 83.6 48.6 83.2 52.1 70.4
15 &0 b A 2
SR 025 0.61 0.81 0.55 0.83
YRR B (%)
% (>40.3) 1,455 23.1 83.6 20.4 92.0 22.4 84.9 25.4 85.1 24.4 73.7
¥ (26.040.3) 3,131 49.7 83.4 54.0 91.9 51.7 84.1 48.8 82.6 44.5 72.7
(=25.9) 1,717 27.2 81.7 25.7 90.5 25.8 82.9 259 83.5 31.2 71.9
X AR (%) 0.24 0.71 0.73 0.97 0.57
% (>83.6) 1,693 26.9 84.1 27.2 92.0 25.8 85.2 28.4 83.8 25.8 74.5
¢ (70.4-83.6) 2,625 41.7 83.1 40.9 91.9 449 83.9 42.0 83.4 40.0 72.5
(=70.3) 1,985 31.5 82.0 31.9 90.8 29.3 82.9 29.7 83.3 34.2 71.5
X P EISHEE R (%) 0.40 0.38 0.71 0.84 0.48
% (>90.3) 1,482 23.5 83.7 24.2 92.1 22.0 85.3 24.5 82.5 22.9 74.1
¢ (79.1-90.3) 3,186 50.6 83.2 49.5 92.1 52.5 83.2 51.6 83.7 49.3 73.2
(=79.0) 1,635 25.9 82.0 26.2 90.0 25.5 84.3 23.9 84.0 27.8 70.7
AFACREFEAR 0.98 0.63 0.55 0.93 0.38
B (>86.2 i) 2,871 45.6 83.0 433 91.2 47.2 83.3 48.4 83.4 44.1 73.8
1(=86.2 i) 3,432 54.5 83.0 56.7 91.8 52.8 84.5 51.6 83.5 55.9 71.9
R B ¥ 3 0.56 0.58 0.28 0.45 0.16
B (>66.7 ) 2,850 45.2 83.3 43.7 91.1 46.6 82.7 47.4 84.2 439 74.4
(=66.7 ) 3,453 54.8 82.7 56.3 91.9 53.4 85.0 52.6 82.8 56.1 71.3

L1 *p<0.05;**p<0.01;***p<0.001
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% 4-2-32009 & Bt e iS5 AT R S

22 ¥ w p W B 47 3] Univariate analysis

& # 4 (18-64 &) EEH(Z65K)
* i YT i yT
L4 (N=6,303) (N=1,833) (N=1,177) (N=1,590) (N=1,703)
C(r)”ge 95%Cl P C(r)”ge 95%Cl P C(r)”ge 95%Cl P C(r)”ge 95%Cl P “O”ge 95%Cl P
B4 &g& il
*T AR
(ref== %)
e 0.70 048 1.01 006 058 028 1.18 0.13 065 029146 029  0.62 0331.15 013 156 052470 0.43
A 0.62 043090 * 049 024100 005 068 030154 036 051 027095 * 1.80  0.655.00 0.26
& 0.35 025049 *** 037 019073 ** 053 0251.13 010 054 031092 * 121 049299 0.68
1Rk
(ref=4)
4 0.89 0.78 1.02 0.09  0.89 0.64 124 048 095 0.69 1.30 0.74 113 086148 040 1.05 084130 0.67
R 47 0]
(ref=qv %1 )
X R 1.01 074138 096 277 066 11.64 0.16 098 033294 098 084 050139 049 125 0.782.02 036
1R 137 0.852.19 0.19 1.66 059 4.69 0.34 1.87 043816 041 067 026172 040 145 0.693.05 033
S 0 f 126 1.06 1.50 * 203 1293.18 ** 1.06 072 1.56 0.78 152 1.02226 * 0.78 0.58 1.03 0.08
BR AT 1.10 0.93 1.30 0.25 153 1.002.36 0.05 101  0.681.52 0.95 102 074140 091 096 073126 0.78
e 1.10 0.651.87 0.73 062 028136 023 113 038335 082 275 0362125033  0.63 0.182.18 047
E 4 245 0.32 18.98 0.39 233 030 1822 0.42
o r R (A )
(ref=% (>21,000 <))
¥ (17,280-21,000 =) 0.73 0.62 0.86 *** 0.63 042093 * 080 0551.16 024 083 059116 027 095 073124 0.73
4(=17,280 =) 0.87 0.731.04 012 093 059145 073 088 058134 056 090 063128 054 095 071129 0.76
e = 0.87 0.51 149 0.61 039 017087 * 102 034304 097 231 0301793043  0.63 0.18220 047
o (A D)
(ref=% (>30,000 ~))
¥ (20,001-30,000 =) 0.83 0.690.99 * 0.62 039097 * 087 057134 0.53 093 065134 071 105 079139 0.75
(<2 §F &) 0.89 0.731.07 022 075 046121 024 083 053130 0.41 095 065138 078 097 071134 087
ferJein(m iz 2)
(ref=>57,800 =)
17,281-57,800 = 125 0911.72 0.17 021 003157 0.13 212 066686 021 113 063203 068 1.14 073176 0.57
<17,280 ~ 129 093 1.80 0.13 026 004195 019 208 063691 023 113 062207 0.69 111 0691.77 0.67
e = 130 071237 040 011 001091 * 240 050 11.54 027 291 0352398032 073 0.202.68 0.64
SES(4i% - )
(re=%7 H+5 25— 0)
BN P ARG A 0.94 0.56 1.58 0.81 248 107575 * 090 029273 0.85 040 009173 022 152 044530 051
52 AT R A 0.71 042 1.19 0.19 127 055291 057 082 027250 072 039 009167 020 147 043507 0.54
§ o KA R A 1.15 0.681.95 0.61 191 085433 012 093 031278 089 041 009 1.84 024 210 0.597.53 025
So&mmewz4H < 090 051158 070 2.5 081570 0.13 072 022234 059 044 009207 030 128 034474 072
;; i;fj; f‘ﬁ 120 0.692.08 052 351 135913 * 122 038390 074 049 011223 036 151 042544 053
¥ AR R A< H A 1.01 0591.73 099 425  1.58 [1.42 ** 092  0273.11 090 048 0.112.14 034 146 041515 056
SES(% i =)
(re=%7 H+5 25— 0)
BN P ARG A 0.94 0.56 1.58 0.81 248 107575 * 090 029273 0.85 040 009173 022 152 044530 051
52 AT R A 0.71 042 1.19 0.19 127 055291 057 082 027250 072 039 009167 020 147 043507 0.54
0.90 0.51 1.58 0.71 215 081570 013 072 022234 059 044 009210 031 128 034474 0.72
1.16 0.691.95 058 233 1.04522 * 099 033295 099 044 0.10190 027 179 051629 036
A 1.03 0.601.76 092 339 134858 ** 096  0293.18 0.95 050 0.11221 036 148 042522 0.54
P FEF<2H ~
H P 2 RIS
SRR 4R AR
(ref=1-3)
4-8 0.87 0.76 1.00 0.05 0.76  0.54 1.07 0.11 099 071137 094 088 067116 035 098 0.79122 0.84
S G2 R
(ref= 5 44 & o)
AEA L 0.62 0.50 0.76 *** 072 042125 024 071 043117 018  0.60 041090 * 0.57 040081 **
PR A 1.01 0.821.25 0.90 131 075228 035 115 0.691.94 0.59 1.10  0.731.67 065 088 063123 047
ARA R 0.82 0.67 1.00 0.05 083 052134 045 099  0.601.62 0.95 092 062139 070 069 0.50 095 *
BEA® 0.97 0.801.19 080 097 0.601.59 091 102 0.651.62 092 111 073169 061 088 063122 044
LA 0.66 0.46 095 * 044 0.9 1.00 005 069 031 1.54 037 137 056335 049 054 029098 *

L1 *p<0.05;**p<0.01;***p<0.001
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# 4-2-32009 & f§ 25 R BT ATR Kk 22 ¥ & F W B3 4] Univariate analysis(§)

R & & A (18-64 f) EEF(654K)
TR “p TR g
%7 (N=6,303) (N=1,833) (N=1,177) (N=1,590) (N=1,703)
“O”I‘ie 95%Cl P %”ge 95%CI P %”ge 95%Cl P %”ge 95%Cl P “O”I‘ie 95%Cl P

PO ,ﬁ-
e

(ref==*)

g 2.11 1.85 2,42 ***
£

(ref==75 )

65-74 1.46 1.24 1.72 *%** 1.39 1.07 1.82 * 1.52 122188 ***

4564 # 252 214297 *** (ref=45-64 f) (ref=45-64 %)

18-44 # 3.53 2.53 492 *** 1.50 091 246 0.11 1.27 0.80 2.01 0.31
VAR fE

(ref=7 &)

ES e 147 1.09 1.98 * 1.02 0.63 1.64 0.95 1.35 0.72 2.54 0.36 0.91 0.451.82 0.78 0.93 042204 0.85

Hrak 1.15 0.88 1.50 0.32 0.79 0.50 1.25 0.32 0.80 0.49 1.32 0.38 1.46 0.66 3.26 0.35 0.96 0.50 1.86 0.91

iy 0.64 0.550.75 **=* 0.80 0.24 2.69 0.72 1.06 0.67 1.69 0.80 0.90 0.61 1.31 0.58 1.02 0.821.28 0.83
RAEE

(ref=i *)

S BEREN 0.95 0.60 1.51 0.82 1.05 0.32345 094 0.67 0.33 1.32 0.24 1.79 0.23 14.18 0.58 1.07 045255 0.87
EREFT
# % % CCI

(ref=pc £ CCI>3)

£ CCI=3 1.38 0.99 1.92 0.06 1.50 0.71 3.18 0.29 1.23 0.47 3.17 0.67 1.32 0.69 2.52 0.41 1.36  0.81229 0.24

¢ CCI=2 1.55 1.16 2.08 ** 2.66 1.35 524 ** 1.47 0.63 343 0.37 1.08 0.61 1.92 0.80 1.23  0.78 1.96 0.38

= CCI=1 1.98 1.47 2.66 *** 3.40 1.70 6.80 *** 1.85 0.79 433 0.16 1.35 0.76 241 0.30 1.73 1.092.77 *

# CCI=0 2.23 1.66 3.00 *** 4.44 2.17 9.07 *** 1.96 0.84 4.56 0.12 2.33 1.28 425 * 1.54 097244 0.07
EERATFRELE F AP

(ref=#.)

¥ 0.74 050 1.09 0.13 1.68 0.40 7.03 0.48 1.15 0.26 5.18 0.86 091 045 1.82 0.79 050 028092 *
EEE AT L E AR

(ref=#.)

¥ 0.60 0.50 0.72 **=* 0.46 0.30 0.71 *** 0.59 0.35098 * 0.60 043 0.83 ** 0.75 0.56 1.02 0.07
Z2EDALT T RRR

(ref=42)

¥ 0.93 0.82 1.07 0.31 0.82 0.58 1.16 0.26 0.82 0.59 1.12 0.21 0.83 0.63 1.08 0.16 1.00 0.811.25 0.97
EEw LTy B

(ref=4#)

¥ 0.62 047 0.82 *** 0.57 0.251.29 0.18 0.46 0.23 092 * 0.68 042 1.12 0.13 0.86 0.551.33 049
BAFRET
SR IEE

(ref=% 4 1)

ot B 0.85 0.73 0.98 0.02 1.00 0.71 1.42 0.99 0.71 0.51 098 * 0.64 0.48 0.85 ** 0.83 0.651.05 0.12
EER SRR E A

(ref=i547m 2 §)

HrisiE 0.77 0.67 0.88 *** 0.74 0.52 1.04 0.09 0.85 0.62 1.16 0.30 0.65 0.50 0.86 ** 0.79 0.63 098 *
i fHBFRIRGEYT
K s

(et=F % )

?vii‘??fn 0.76  0.66 0.88 *** 0.83 0.57 1.21 033 0.87 0.62 1.23 0.44 0.70 0.52 0.94 * 0.79 0.63 1.01 0.05

] Slf}‘?c 054 044 0.67 *** 0.46 0.29 0.74 ** 0.48 0.30 0.78 ** 0.69 0.45 1.06 0.09 0.58 0.410.80 **

AR Bt 1.41 0.93 2.13 0.11 0.94 0.36 242 0.89 2.20 0.67 7.31 0.20 1.18 0.552.55 0.67 1.90 0.98 3.69 0.06
)

(ref=4+ =)

o 1.24 1.07 145 * 2.07 1.29 3.32 ** 1.39 0.96 2.03 0.08 1.19 0.89 1.60 0.25 1.10 0.86 1.40 0.47
iR E AT R

(ref=% (>52 %))

(=52 ) 085 075097 * 1.10 0.79 1.53 0.58 0.92 0.68 1.26 0.61 0.78 0.59 1.01 0.06 0.82 0.66 1.01 0.06
FEZE AVF W ¥

(ref=% (>75%))

¥ (42-75%) 032 026 041 **=* 0.42 0.24 0.72 ** 0.22 0.12 042 *** 0.27 0.17 0.44 *** 0.39 0.28 0.55 ***

M (=41%) 0.17 0.13 0.21 *** 0.21 0.12 0.36  *** 0.11 0.06 0.22 *** 0.13 0.08 0.22 *** 0.20 0.14 029 ***

31 *p<0.05;%*p<0.01;**¥p<0.001
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% 4-2-32009 & f o AT ATR R 2

i ¥ w3 B4 4] Univariate analysis(§)

R & & 4 (18-64 fi) #E ¥ (265 K)
LK = LK =4
27 (N=6,303) (N=1,833) (N=1,177) (N=1,590) (N=1,703)
Cg‘ﬁe 95%CI P C(r)”ge 95%CI P Cg‘ge 95%CI P C(r)”ge 95%CI P Cg‘l‘{ie 95%CI P

YR RBGET LSS

FEEE L SER RN

(ref=7% (>1,020,069 =)

#(<1,020,069 =) 0.86 076 098 ** 0.87 062120 039 095 070130 076 096 074125 076 0.78 0.63 0.97 *
15 i b A @A v 2
FoT AR B B L (%)

(ref=7% (>40.3))

¥ (26.0403) 099 0841.17 090 099 0.641.54 098 094 063141 077 083 0.601.16 027 095 072124 0.69
#(<25.9) 0.88 0731.06 017 083 051134 044 087 055136 053 088 0.61129 052 091 0.68122 0.54
KPR (%)

(ref=% (>83.6))

¥ (70.4-83.6) 093 0791.10 040 098 065149 094 091 061 1.34 062 097 070134 084 091 0.691.19 047
#(<70.3) 0.86 0731.03 0.09 086 056131 048 084 055129 043 096 0.68136 082 086 0.651.14 029
X P EISHEE (%)

(ref=7% (>90.3))

¥ (79.1903) 097 0821.14 069 099 0.651.51 098 085 057127 043  1.09 079150 0.61 095 0.73 125 0.73
#(<79.0) 0.89 074107 021 077 049122 027 093 058147 074 111 076162 0.60 084 0.621.14 026
AFATREFTAR

(ref=% (>86.2 i)

(<862 i) 1.00 088 1.14 098  1.09 078151 063 1.0 081150 055  1.01 078132 093 091 0731.13 0.38
F AT

(ref=% (>66.7 *))

(<667 B) 096 0.841.10 056 110 0.791.53 058  1.19 087162 028 090 0.691.18 045 086 0.691.06 0.16

31 *p<0.05;%*p<0.01;**+¥p<0.001
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% 4-2-4 Mu| s KT AR Z ;[:;r&-ri LA R $taE B o B W R A2 #2585 Multivariate analysis
FS = E X (18-64 f1) £ K (=654K)

7 crude OR  95%CI P crude OR  95%CI P crude OR  95%CI P
1B A AbdE
T AR
(ref=% §)
B v 0.68 0.46 1.00 0.05 0.62 0.35 1.07 0.09 0.74 042 1.29 0.29
e 0.66 0.45 096 * 0.62 0.36 1.08 0.09 0.67 0.38 1.17 0.16
8 0.56 0.39 0.80 ** 0.48 0.28 0.82 * 0.63 0.39 1.03 0.06
BN Y
(ref=4.)
3 0.97 0.72 1.32 0.85 1.03 0.79 1.34 0.85

e (R - )
(ref=% (>21,000 ~))

¢ (17,280-21,000 =) 0.72  0.54 097 * 1.01  0.76 134 0.97

(=17,280 <) 0.97  0.67 1.40 0.86 098  0.77 125 0.86

M~ B 0.82 040 1.69 0.60 1.01 035 293 0.99
BRP 2 RBEE

GF LR S N
(ref= 5 At & )

R A 0.68 0.54 0.86 ** 0.85 0.57 1.27 0.43 0.58 043 0.77 #*=
PR A e 0.97 0.77 1.21 0.78 1.08 0.66 1.76 0.76 0.95 0.68 1.33 0.77
3 A 0.57 046 0.71 === 0.60 0.37 095 * 0.59 042 0.83 **
BB A 0.56 044 0.70 *** 0.54 034 085 * 0.61 044 0.85 **
LwAE 0.76 0.51 1.13 0.17 0.59 0.29 1.18 0.14 098 0.56 1.72 0.94
Cr gy
e
(ref="%)
g 1.85 1.59 2.14 == 1.94 1.52 2.48 =*** 1.83 1.51 2.21 ok
& &
(ref==75 #)
65-74 f 1.49 1.25 1.78 === 1.49 1.24 1.78
45-64 2.26 1.88 2.72 *** (ref=45-64 #)
18-44 # 2.56 1.78 3.70 *** 1.08 0.74 1.57 0.69
ERERT
#= % % CCI
(ref=f & CCI>3)
£ CCI=3 1.35 094 1.92 0.10 144  0.77 271 025 1.35 0.88 2.07 0.16
¢ CCI=2 1.30 0.95 1.80 0.11 1.82 1.03 321 * 1.17  0.80 1.72 041
# CCI=1 1.79 1.28 2.49 == 233 1.30 4.18 == 1.72 1.17 2.53 *
# CCI=0 2.48 1.67 3.68 *** 3.66 1.77 7.59 #*** 2.34 1.51 3.64
EEWEEF Nl F AR
(ref=4)
3 0.78 0.63 097 * 0.67 0.46 099 0.05
EEEELE G BB
ref=#)
i 1.38 1.11 1.73 ** 1.55 1.00 2.41 0.05 1.36 1.05 1.75 *
B EFRER
AT
(ref=% #p & /1)
i A 0.84 0.71 0.98 * 0.81 0.66 0.99 *
EERURTR e a3
(ref=i% 475 & §)
HirisE 0.77 0.66 0.89 *** 0.77 0.61 099 * 0.77  0.64 0.92 **
25 s JUBFRETET
6w
(ref=2 =)
oz 0.70 0.55 0.89 ** 045  0.29 0.67 ***
H 0.94 0.79 1.13 0.52 090 0.66 1.24 0.52

FHRER LR
(ref=% (>52 #))
(=52 &) 0.81 069 094 * 0.73  0.61 0.88 ***
friE B AVF it &
(ref=% (>75%))
v (42-75%) 028 022 036 **x 0.29  0.19 044 ik 028 021 037 k=
i (=41%) 0.13  0.10 0.17 *%* 0.13  0.08 0.20 *** 0.13  0.10 0.18 k=
HRHE R S
T VR FEXESN
(ref=% (>1,020,069 ~))
14(=1,020,069 <) 0.60 0.32 1.10 0.10 0.76 047 1.22 0.25
15 &b 34T 2
KRR B0 (%)

(ref=7% (>40.3))
¥ (26.0403) 105 072 1.51 081 1.07  0.82 1.39 0.64
(=25.9) 0.94  0.58 1.55 0.82 126 0.88 1.82 0.20
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ABSTRACT

Background: There were few studies assessing whether the risk markers of gender,

education, marital status, referral and progression of comorbid conditions during

pre-dialysis were associated with mortality in different age patients. Therefore,

whether the effects of the above variables before hemodialysis (HD) initiation on

survival in incident patients vary in different age groups, it is worth further

investigation. This study investigated the effect of above variables before HD on

survival of incident HD patients in different age groups.

Methodology: 7729 adult incident HD patients in the year 2006 were recruited in this

historical cohort study. Patients aged 18-64 years were classified as the adult group,

those aged 65-74 years, as young elderly group; and those aged > 75 years, as old

elderly group. That is: progressive Romano-Charlson co-morbidity index (CClI), CClp

= CCl - CCl, where CCl.; is the CCI score in the first year before HD initiation,

and CCl 3 is the CClI score in the third year before HD initiation. Their survival was

followed up to the end of 2007. The Cox regression model was used to analyze the

associated factors of survival.

Results: Males have higher risk of mortality than females in each age group.

Education < 6 years was an independent risk marker for mortality in the adult group.

The effect of marital status on survival is more significant in the elderly groups. Early

referral in elderly groups resulted in lower risk of mortality. The CClp is a more



valuable predictor variable of survival in adult group than in young elderly and old
elderly HD patients. CCl.3 > 3 was independent risk markers for mortality in each
group.

Conclusion: The effects of sex, education, marital status, early referral, severity of
CCl_3 and CClp before HD initiation on the survival were different among adult and

elderly incident HD patients.






Table 1. Basic Characteristics of incident patients

Adult (< 65 years old)

Young elderly (65-74 years

0ld elderly (=75 yearsold)

(N=3.942) P-value old) (N=2,116) P-value (N=1.671) P-value
% survival (mean + SE) % survival (mean + SE) % survival (mean + SE)
lyr 2yrs lyr  2yrs lyr 2yrs lyr  2yrs lyr 2yrs lyr  2yrs
Total 100 100 100
Sex 0.015 0.001 0.030 0.088 0.992 0.691
Male 441 352.8+1.0 673.2+3.3 43.4 339.5+2.1 620.4+6.7 48.2 325+2.8 560+8.2
Female 55.9 356.2+ 0.9 687.9+£3.2 56.6 343.6£1.8 635.9+5.5 51.8 330.5+25 577.1+7.6
Education 0.001 0.000 0.701 0.192 0.922 0.810
< 6 years 44.1 352.6x1.1 667.5£3.8 43.4 341.3t1.5 626.2t4.8 73.1 328.3t2.2 572.3+6.5
7-9 years 20.8 355.2+1.5 684.5t4.9 56.6 344.914.6 651.2t14.4 10.1 328.5£6.1 576.3t17.5
> 9 years 35.2 355.9+1.1 692.4+3.5 12.7 343.0£3.7 635.1+11.7 16.8 325.4+4.8 578.1+13.9
Marital status 0.044 0.284 0.869 0.589 0.004 0.000
Married 71.8 355.0£0.8 681.5+2.7 67.6 341.4+1.7 629.5+5.2 48.5 333.1+2.5 593.1+7.7
Single 12.2 353.7£2.0 682.616.6 2.3 345.9+8.3 651.8£26.0 3.6 322.9+9.3 511.6+28.0
. 8.2 353.3+2.5 674.0+8.5 2.6 341.0£9.4 649.2£25.6 1.6 313.7+£16.2 455.6+39.3
Divorced/Seperated
Widowed 7.8 350.3+2.9 665.0+9.5 275 342.5+25 626.4+8.1 46.3 323.2+2.9 560.3£8.5
Early referral 0.392 0.520 0.126 0.007 0.002 0.001
Yes 319 354.9+1.2 681.0£4.3 34.8 344.9+2.1 645.1+7.0 30.6 336.2£3.0 605.2+9.7
No 68.1 354.0+0.8 678.6+2.8 65.2 340.2+1.7 621.7+5.4 69.4 324.2+2.3 561.1+6.8
n (%) n (%) n (%) n (%) n (%) n (%)
Death during study 297(7.5) 440(11.2) 318(15.0) 465(22.0) 399(23.9) 560(33.5)

period




Table 2. Five comorbid conditions and Romano-Charlson comorbidity index (CCI) score in incident patients

Total Adult Young elderly Old elderly P value
(<65 years old) (65-74 years old) (>75 years old)
(N=7,729) (N=3,942) (N=2,116) (N=1,671)
n % n % n % n %
1% year before HD start
Congestive heart failure 2,472 32.0 1,066 27.0 797 37.7 609 36.4 <.0001
Cerebrovascular disease 1,827 23.6 691 17.5 603 28.5 533 31.9 <.0001
Chronic pulmonary disease 2,115 27.4 812 20.6 639 30.2 664 39.7 <.0001
Peptic ulcer 2,726 35.3 1,190 30.2 818 49.0 718 43.0 <.0001
Diabetes 4,682 60.6 2,379 60.4 1,414 66.8 889 53.2 <.0001
2" year before HD start
Congestive heart failure 1,381 17.9 520 13.2 AT7 22.5 384 23.0 <.0001
Cerebrovascular disease 1,444 18.7 542 13.7 484 22.9 418 25.0 <.0001
Chronic pulmonary disease 1,505 195 531 13.5 486 23.0 488 29.2 <.0001
Peptic ulcer 2,042 26.4 847 215 630 29.8 565 33.8 <.0001
Diabetes 4,373 56.6 2,236 56.7 1,323 62.5 814 48.7 <.0001
3" year before HD start
Congestive heart failure 771 10.0 270 6.8 272 12.9 229 13.7 <.0001
Cerebrovascular disease 1,036 13.4 382 9.7 349 16.5 305 18.3 <.0001
Chronic pulmonary disease 939 12.1 316 8.0 300 14.2 323 19.3 <0001
Peptic ulcer 1,339 17.3 523 13.3 435 20.6 381 22.8 <.0001
Diabetes 3,956 51.2 1,997 50.7 1,231 58.2 718 43.0 <.0001
CCI =3 before HD initiation
1% year 4,368 56.5 1,993 50.6 1,350 63.8 1,025 61.3 <.0001
2" year 3,222 41.7 1,432 36.3 1,024 48.4 766 458 <.0001
3" year 2,070 26.8 870 22.1 708 335 492 29.4 <.0001
n meanzSD n meanzSD n meanzSD n mean+SD P value
CCI progressive score 7,729 1314 3942 12+14 2,116 1.4+1.5 1,671 1.5+1.5 <.0001

CCl progressive scores, 1* year CCI before HD initiation minus 3™ year CCI before HD initiation
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Figure 1. Kaplan-Meier curves for the 2-year survival in incident patients. The survival time (mean

SE) of patients > 75 years old was shorter than that of patients 65-74 years old and < 65 years old.



Table 3. Variables included in Cox regression model for analyzing risk markers of survival (n=7,729)

Adult (< 65 years old)

Young elderly (65-74 years old)

Old elderly(= 75 years old)

(n=3,942) (n=2,116) (n=1,671)
Parameter Adjusted 95% Cl of HR  P-value Adjuslzelgl 95% CI of HR P-value Adlj_l'J Fs:ed 95% Cl of HR  P-value
HR

Sex (base = female) 1.49 1.21 1.83 0.0002 1.30 1.06 1.59 0.0113 1.18 0.97 1.43 0.1022
Education (base >9 years)

7-9 years 1.18 0.89 158 0.2517 0.79 0.50 1.26 0.3196 1.07 0.76 149 0.7122

< 6 years 1.65 1.30 2.09 <.0001 1.19 0.88 1.60 0.2532 1.10 0.86 1.40 0.4594
Marital status (base = married)

single 1.17 0.86 1.59 0.3105 0.84 0.41 1.69 0.6153 1.75 1.19 2.58 0.0046

divorced/seperated 1.27 0.91 1.77 0.1529 0.79 0.40 1.54 0.4833 2.03 1.18 3.49 0.0105

widowed 1.39 1.00 1.94  0.053 1.12 0.90 1.38 0.3122 1.35 1.11 1.64 0.0023
Early referral (base = late) 0.88 0.71 1.08 0.2257 0.75 0.61 0.92 0.0066 0.72 0.59 0.88 0.0011
Severity of CCl_3 (base: CCI<3) 1.28 1.21 1.35 <.0001 1.19 1.13 1.25 <.0001 1.15 1.09 1.21 <.0001
CClp 2.30 1.89 2.80 <.0001 1.71 1.42 2.05 <.0001 1.23 1.03 1.47 0.0215

HR, hazard rate; CCI, Romano- Charlson comorbidity index; HD, hemodialysis; CClp, CClI at 1* year minus CCl at 3" year before HD initiation; CCl.3, CClI

at the third year before HD initiation;CCI-3
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